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Technical Data Sheet

Paverpol Att Preducts International and Josefine Art Products
are parts of Paverpol Art Products Inteenational voo.f

Product name Iron Oxide Black
Chemigcal class Synthetic iron oxide Fe;04
Colour Index Pigment Black 11 (77499)
CAS No. 1317-61-9

Delivery form Powder

Technical Data

Fe, 05 (%) approx. 90
SiO; + AlLOs (%) max. 3.0
Water-soluble content (%) max. 1.5
Density (g/cm?) approx. 4.6
Tamped density (g/cm?) 0.8-1.2
pH value 4-8

Oil absorption (g/100g) approx. 21
Sieve residue (0.045 mm) (%) max. 0.1
FPredominant particie size (um) max. .15
Loss on ignition at 1000C, % h (%)’ max. 5.0
Moisture content (after production) (%) max. 4.0
Heat stability (C) approx. 180
Solubility in water insoluble

* inv the case of iron oxide black pigmenls a chemical conversion (oxidalion) is acquired simultaneousely when determining the

ignition loss.

Storage conditions

Protect from atmospheric influences; store under dry conditions; avoid

extreme femperature fluctuations.

Close bag to prevent moisture intake and soiling!
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 10.07.2009

1 ldentification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

- Product identifier

- Trade name; lron Oxide Black
- Application of the substance / the preparation colouring agent

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

PAVERPOL
Art Products Iniarnational
Postbus 45
4328 ZG Burgh Haamstede

2 Hazards identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

- Classification according to Directive 67/548/EEC or Directive 1998/45/EC
The product is not hazardous according to directive 67/548/EC respectively 1999/45/EC

- Label eilements

- Labelling according to EU guidelines:

The product is not subject to identification regulations under EC Direclives and the Ordinance on
Hazardous Materials {GefStoff\V).

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures
- Description: C.|. Pigment Black 11 (77499), CAS No. 1317-61-9

- Dangerous components: Void

4 First aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
- After inhalation Supply fresh air; consult doctor in Gase of symptoms.
* After skin contact Wash with water and soap.
- After ays contact
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult doctor.
- After swallowing In case of persistent symptoms consult doctor.

' 5 Firefighting measures

* Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing agents water spray, dry extinguishing media, foam, carbon dioxide
- Protective equipment: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus.
- Additional information

Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordance with official regulations.

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear personal protective equipment; see section 8.
{Contd. on page 2)
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Page 2/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1207/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 10.07.2009

Trade name: Iron Oxide Black

(Contd, of page 1)
- Environmental precautions:

Inform respective authorities in case product reaches stretches of water/drainage system/soil.
- Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Coliect mechanically.

Avoid formation of dust.

" Reference to other sections See Section 13 for information on disposal.

7 Handling and storage

* Handling
- Precautions for safe handling No special measures required.
* Information about protaction against explosions and fires: No special measures required,

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage
" Requirements to be met by storerooms and containers: Store only in the original container.
* Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
" Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightly sealed.
Store under dry conditions.
- Storage class
VCI storage class: 13
{(VCI = German Association of the Chemical Industry)

8 Exposure controls/personal protection

Threshoid value in air defined by TRGS 900 (MAK valug}:

General imiting value of dust - 3 mg fine dust (measured as the alveolar aerosol content) per m* air. (See
TRGS 900 for exemption provisions.)

- Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment
' General protective and hygienic measures

Do not inhale dust / smoke / mist.

Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

Do not eat, drink or smoke while working.

Wash hands before breaks and at end of work and use skin-protecting ointmen:.
" Breathing equipment: Breathing protection recommended.
" Protection of hands: Protective gloves.

- Eye protection: Safety glasses
- Body protection: suitable protective clothing

9 Physical and chemical properties

- Information on basic physical and chemical properties
- General Information

- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Colour; Black
- Smell: QOdourless
" pH-value {50 gl) at 20C: 4-8

- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: > 1000T
*Flash point: Not applicable

- Density at 20C 4.6 gfem?

{Contd. on page 3}
GB—
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31
Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 10.07.2009
Trade name: Iron Oxide Black
{Contd. of page 2}
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: Insoluble

10 Stability and reactivity

- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known
* Hazardous decomposition products; None
- Additional information:
At temperatures above 80T the product may become u nstable and oxidise. This generates additional heat

which, under unfavourable conditions, may resuit in the combustion of flammable materials. The product
should therefore not be stored near heat sources.

11 Toxicological information

“ Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:
- LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification: LD50/oral/rat: > 2000 mg/kg
* Primary irritant effect;
- on the skin: No irritant effect.
- on the eye: No irritant effect.
- Other information {about experimental toxicology):
Toxicological tests have been made with chemigally identical products.
* Additional toxicological information:
According to the present state of knowladge iron oxide pigments are physiologically harmiess; under

extreme conditions, howsver, mechanical action arising from eye contact (action of dust) may cause slight
temporary irritation of the mucosa.

12 Ecological information

- Ecotoxical effects:
Acute fish toxicity: Goiden orfe (Leuciscus idus) LCO: » 1000 mg/l
Acute bacterial toxicity:
No harmiul effect on Pseudomonas putida: > 1600 mg/l
- Remark: Ecotoxicological tests have been made with chemically identical products.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

As the product is practically insoluble in water, it is separated in almost any filtration and sedimentation
process.

13 Disposal considerations
The relevant £EU Directives and local, regicnal and national regulations must be complied with.

- Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation May be disposed of in approved fandfills provided locat regulations are observed.
- European waste catafogue

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue (EWC)
should be used. It is among the tasks of the poliuter to assign the waste to waste codes specific to
industrial sectors and processes according to the European Waste Catalogue.

* Uncleaned packagings:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be mads according to official regulations.

GB—
(Contd. on page 4)



Page 4/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 10.07.2009

Trade name: lron Oxide Black

(Contd. of page 3)

' Transport/Additional information:
No hazardous good according to transport regulations.
Keep separated from foodstuffs.

These data are based on our present knowledge. However, they shalt not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractuai relationship.
Legal regulations and directions have to be observed on one’s own responsibility.

' Department issuing data specification sheet: Laboratory

GR-—
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

Conformément au réglement (CE) n® 1907/2006 5@ té,g, W"f/&'i/
BLEU

Version & Date de révision 20.02.2009

I. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE ET DE LA SOCIETE
Les informations de cette fiche de sécurité sont applicables pour les produits suivants :

Bleu Outremer: 02, 03, 05, 06, 07, 08, 088, 08s, 09, 10, 15, 158, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24

25, 26, 26s, 31, 32, 48, 51, B1S, 54, B4s, BB, 59, 61, 89, CMO1, cmol1n
CM207D, CM208, HG, TR.

Usage ; pigment destiné a la coloration des matisres plastiques, papiers,
emballages & contact alimentaire, encres, peihtures, cosmétiques...

2. IDENTIFICATION BEs DANGERS

Les produits de la section 1 sont des pigments d'Outremer. L'Outremer n'est pas classé

comne substance dangereuse.

Comme avec toute poussiére minérale, lexposition prolongée peut entrainer des problémes respiratoires.
Au contact des acides, il y a dégagement de sulfure d'hydrogéne, gaz fortement inflammable et toxigue.
Ce risque est considérablement reduit avec les qualités 16,17,48,54 545, 59 ¢t 89,

3 COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS
Appellation : Bleu Outremer
Dénomination chimique : Aluminosilicate de sodium polysulfuré
Réf. Colour Index ; Pigment bleu 29 : 77007
N° CAS : 57455-37-5
101357-30-6

N° Tnventaire National

EINECS (Europe) : 309-928-3
TSCA (USA) : Utilise le N° de CAS 57455-37-5
ALCS (Australie) : Utilise le N° de CAS 57455-37-5
DSL (Canada) : Utilise le N° de CAS 57455.37-5
MITI (Japon) : 1-22
4, PREMIERS SECOURS
Inhalation : mettre lavictime al'air libre
Contact avec lapeau : laver avec de |'eay et du savon

Contact avec les yeux : rincer a I'eau en maintenant les paupiéres bien écartées (15 mn au moins)
cansulter un ophtalmologue si l'irritation persiste
Ingestion : le produit n'est pas toxique.

) T B Ty : Brpmmd A of Do s Tnfarnariann] va b
Paverpo! Art Products International and Josefine Ast Products Paver ol Art Dy Uilllf[a Intesnaiional vo.d,
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIGNAL

Be the wetict!

MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Tous les moyens conventionnels d'extinction conviennent.
Dangers spécifigues / €quipement de protection :

Dans les incendies entretenus par d'autres matériaux combustibles, le pigment peut subir une
modification chimique et dégager du dioxyde de soufre, gaz irritant,

Un appareil respiratoire isolant doit &tre utilisé par les pompiers.

MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE
Précautions individuelles : Voir § 8

Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement :

Eviter le contact avec les acides en raison du risque de dégagement d'hydregéne sulfuré.
Ne pas vider & |'égout.

Méthodes de nettoyage :

Ramasser le produit par des moyens mécaniques, le verser dans un recipient propre et le déposer
en décharge selon la réglementation en vigueur,

MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Mesures techniques  :Eviter la formation de Poussiéres et si nécessaire utiliser un masque de protection
anti-poussiéres de type FFP1, voire un extracteur.

Stockage + dans un endroit sec et ventilé a 'écart des acides et des produits inflammables.

Nature des emballages : sacs papier, sacs PE ou fiits carton.

CONTROLE DE L'EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE
Valeurs limites d'exposition : (poussiéres réputées sans effet spécifique - INRS ed 984)
VME Inhalable (France) 10 mg/m®

VME Alvéolaire (France) © 5 mg/m®
Contrile de l'exposition / Protection individuelle
Protection respiratoire  : En cas de poussiéres, porter un masque anti-poussiéres de type FFPL.

En cas de contact avec un acide ou lors d'un incendie, un apparei}
respirataire isolant doit &tre utilisé.

Protection des mains : gucuhe
Protection des yeux + lunettes de sécurité
Protection de la peau et du corps  : vEtements de travail classiques (palyester, coton) aucune

pratection chimigue n'est nécessaire.

Plow o
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL
9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES 3@ the arUiS 5-/
Aspect ¢ Fine poudre bleue
Odeur i sans
pH (suspension & 10 % dans I'equ) : 7-9
Température de décomposition : Perte de soufre au-dessus de 400°C
Point éclair + Non applicable . Le pigment d'outremer ne s'enflamme

pas facilement et n'offre pas infrinséquement de conditions
favorables a I'inflammation s'il est inclus dans un incendie.

Explosivité  non explosif
Masse volumique ¢ 2.35
Solubilité ¢ Insoluble dans!'eau et les solvants organiques

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Ce produit est extrémement stable dans I'air Jusqu'd ia température de 350°C.

Aux températures supérieures & 400°C en présence d'air, une réaction exothermique
peut se produire avec dégagement de dioxyde de soufre.

Dégagement de sulfure d ‘hydrogéne au contact des acides.

Produits de décomposition : Sulfure d'hydrogéne - au contact des acides
Dioxyde de soufre - par combustion

11, INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Toxicité aigué

Administration orale (rat) LD50 : > 10.000 mg/kg
Administration cutanéde -
a) irritation primaire (lapin) ; aucune
b) irritation différée {cobaye) conc. 6.25% : aucune
Effets mutagenes 3 aucun
Effets tératologiques % aucun

12, INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

L'eutremer est un pigment de synthése équivalent a la pierre naturelle Lapis Lazuli.
1l est extrémement stable sauf en milieu acide of il y a décomposition en produit siliceux
Blanc avec dégagement de sulfure d'hydrogéne,

CL50 - 96 heures - poisson : > 32.000 mg/kg
CE 50i -24 heures- (Daphnie Magna) - 90 %

En Allemagne, le Bleu Outremer est clagsé par la KBwS comme substance non dengereuse pour 'equ.

% ’ 3 ¥
Paverpol Art Products Inteenativnal and Joseline Art Products :
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13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Eliminer en respectant les réglementations locales sur les déchets chimiques et emballages souiliés.

L' Qutremer ne doit pas &tre éliminé 14 of if Y aun risque de contact avec des acides.

14, INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Les pigments d' Outremer ne sont pas classés comme produits darigereux suivant
les réglementations internationales régissant le stackage ou le transport.

Ne pas fransporter avec des acides.

15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

L'Outremer n'est pas classé comme produit dangereux.
Les emballages possedent I'inscription de sécurité:
514 - conserver al'écart des acides

529 - ne pas jeter les résidus & i’ égout

16, AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Bien que les pigments d' Outremer ne soient pas dangereux, la respiration des poussiéres
de toute nature doit &fre évitée dans !'intérét général de la santé et de la sécurité.
Utiliser un extracteur de poussferes ou un masque anti-poussiéres si nécessaire {voir § B).

Les modifications par rappart a 'édition précédente sont indiquées par « * » & gauche de ia page,
Les informations contenues dans cetie Fiche proviernant de sources que nous consigérens Stre dignes de foi.

Néanmoins, elles sont fournies sans ducuke garantie, expresse ou tacite, de leur exactitude, Les conditions ou méthades de manutention, stockage, utilisation ou
élimination du produit sont hors de natre contrdle et peuvent re pas Etre du ressort de ros compétences. C'est pour ces raisons entre autres que neus déelinons
toute responsabilité en cas de perte, domrmage ou frais occasionnés par ou liés d'une maniére quelcongue 4 la manutention, au stockage, & 'utilisation ou &
Félimination du produit,

Cetie FDS ¢ €16 rédigée et doit Etre utilisde uniquerment pour ce produit. Sile produit est utilisd en +tart que composant d'un autre produit, les informations sy
Trouvant peuvent nz pas Etre applicables,

Paverpol Art Products Intesnazional and Josefine Art Products Paverpol Art
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

5@ 5%7@ ﬁf"’ﬁfgt./

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

OMBRE CALCINEE / B own

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

Identification de la substance ou de la préparation

Nom du produit OMBRE CALCINEE

Utilisation du produit Matiere colorante

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La préparation n'est pas classée comme dangereuse selon la Directive 67/548/CEE et ses
amendements.

Pour plus de détails sur les conséqguences en termes de santé et les symptomes, reportez-vous 3
la section 11.

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Ch: mélange de R102 - Bk11

Composition : Si02 +Al203+Fe203 + Fe304
Substance/ préparation : préparation
Numéros cas : néant

Numéros einecs : néant

Ala connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d'ingrédients dangereux pour

Ombre Calcinée page 1

Paverpol Art Products International and josefine Art Producs  Paverpol Art Products Intersational v.o.f.
are parts of Paverpol Art Products International v,

.

el 7 iy | AT bl e
Pastbus 45 4328 2G  Burgh-Huamstede, The Netherlands

Ao @ T



nécessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de PUE ou aux

reglements nationaux.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

Inhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec la peau

Transporter la personne incommodée a l'air frais.
En cas d’évanouissement, placer a personne en
position latérale de sécurité.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immediatement les yeux a grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupiéres.
Vérifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever.

En cas d'irritation, consulter un médecin,

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Moyens d’extinction
Utilisables

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers fiés & Pexposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel prépose a la lutte contre Fincendie

En cas d’incendie, asperger d’eau (en brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimigue séche ou de gaz
carbonigue

Aucun

Aucun risque specifiqgue d'incendie ou d’explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu'un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles

Precautions relatives a l'environnement

Ombre Calcinée page 2

Aucune initiative ne doit étre prise qui implique un
risque individuel ou en Pabsence de formation
appropriee. Empécher 'accés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revétir un équipement de protection individuelie
approprie.

Eviter la dispersion et 'écoutement du produit




repandu ainsi que le contact avec le sol, le milieu
aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d'évacuations. Informer les autorités compétentes
en cas de pollution de I'environnement par le
produit.

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Stockage Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Matériaux d'emballage Utiliser 'emballage d'origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d’exposition Non disponible

Mesures d’hygiene Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
aprés avoir manipuler le produit.

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiére

Protection des mains Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme & une
norme approuvee

Protection de la peau L’équipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache &
realiser ainsi gue des risques encourus, et il est
recommandeé de le faire valider par un spécialisie
avant de proceder & fa manipulation du produit,

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales

Aspect

Etat physique Solide [poudre]
Couleur Marron foncé
Odeur Inodore

Ombre Calcinée page 3




Infarmations importantes relatives a la santé, 2 la sécurité et a Penvironnement

pH 7

Point de fusion pas de donnée
Densité apparente 970 gft
Solubilité Insoluble

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilite le produit est stable

Température de décomposition —

Conditions & éviter Aucune condition

Produits de décomposition dangereux dans des condifions normales de stockage et

d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

| Ce produit n'est pas toxique

12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

[ Ce produit n'est pas dangereux pour 'environnement

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Methodes d'élimination des déchets Veérifier 'aptitude du produit 4 &tre réutilisé. Les
déchets et emballages vidés non nettoyés doivent
étre emballés ou fermés, étiquetés et évacués
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant fa [égislation nationale en vigueur.
Consutter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients
vides non nettoyés, signaler au destinataire les
risques
eventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Four l'élimination au sein de 'UE, utiliser le code

Ombre Calcinée page 4



Déchets dangereux

déchet en vigueur selon la fiste Européenne des
déchets ( LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets selon le
code de categorie et de procédé de la Liste
Européenne des Déchets,

(LED).
A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce
produit n'est pas
considéré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par la directive
UE 91/689/CEE

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglementation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Efiquette Autres informations

ONU
ADR/RID

GGVSE

ADNR
IMDG
IATA
PG groupe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le transport

Ce produit n'est pas soumis 4 étiquetage

nen réglementé

non réglementé

non réglernenté

non réglemente

non réglementé

15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Ombre Calcinée page 5




Réglementation de |'union Européenne

Déterminée en accord avec les directives de 'UE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC ( y compris les
amendements), la classification et 'étiquetage prennent en compte lusage prévu du produit.

Applications industriclles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon la legislation de 'Union européenne

Réglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L 4611 4L 461- 7 { France) : non concemé
Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE ( France) : 2517

Arreté du 11 Juillet 1977, fixant Ia fiste des travaux nécessitant une surveillance médicale speciale: non
concemne.

16. AUTRES DONNEES

Historigue
Date d'impression le 26 aolt 2008
Date d'édition le 26a0it 2008

Date de la précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur I'état actuel des connaissances. Cefte fiche de données de
sécurité décrit le produit sous le seul aspect de la sécurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produits.

17. ANNEXE : SCENARIO D’EXPOSITION

Utilisations et usages suivants :

- coloration de cires

- industrie du béatiment { coloration des enduits- badigeon — platre — ciment)
- peinture industrielle

- peinture artistique

- agriculture (coloration des engrais)

- industrie de la terre cuite

Ombre Calcinée page 6




- coloration des carrelages et des tuiles
- tragage

- coloration des argiles

-~ utilisation dans la céramigue

- coloration des tissus

- ulilisation en fonderie

Ombre Calcinée page 7



ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

Be He atist!

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

OCRE HAVANE /¢ b

AN

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

[dentification de |a substance ou de la préparation

Nom du produit OCRE HAVANE

Utilisation du produit Matiere colorante

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

|.a preparation n'est pas classée comme dangereuse selon la Directive 67/548/CEE of ses
amendements.

Pour plus de détails sur les conséquences en termes de santé et les symptdmes, reportez-vous &
la section 11.

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Cl'; mélange de Y43 -R102-Bk11

Composition : §i02 + Al203 + Fe203 + Fe304

Substance/ préparation : Préparation

Numéros cas : néani

Numéros einecs : néant

A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d mgredlents dangereux pour

nécessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de 'UE ou aux
reglements nationaux.

Piverpol Avt Prodycts International and Josetine et Products — Paverpol Art Products Internutional v.ouf.
ute parts of Paverpol Art Products Tnternational v.o.f. Postbus 45 4378 70 Burely?
alblils Vol ihplleila
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4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

[nhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec Ia peau

Transporter [a personne incommodée & I'air frais.
En cas d’évanouissement, placer la personne en
position latérale de sécurité.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immeédiatement les yeux & grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupiéres.
Vérifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever.

En cas d'irritation, consulter un médacin.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L’INCENDIE

Movens d'extinction
Utilisables

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers liés & 'exposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel préposé a la lutte contre l'incendie

En cas dincendie, asperger d'sau (en brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimique séche ou de gaz
carbonique

Aucun

Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d'explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu’un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles

Précautions relatives a l'environnement

Ocre havane page 2

Aucune initiative ne doit &tre prise qui implique un
risque individuel out en 'absence de formation
appropriée. Empécher 'accés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revétir un équipement de protection individuelie
approprié.

Eviter la dispersion et I'écoulement du produit




répandu ainsi que le contact avec le sol, le miliey
aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d'évacuations. Informer les autorités compétentes
en cas de pollution de f'environnement par le
produit.

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Stockage Aucune mesure spéciale n’est requise
Materiaux d’emballage Utlliser Fremballage d’origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d'exposition Non disponible

Mesures d’hygiéne Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
apres avoir manipuler le produit.

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiére

Protection des maing Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme & une
norme approuvée

Protection de la peau L'équipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache 3
réaliser ainsi que des risques encourus, et il est
recommandé de le faire valider par un spécialiste
avant de procéder a la manipulation du produit.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales

Aspect Salid d
Etat physique olide fpoudre]
Couleur Orange

Odeur Inodore

Ocre havane page 3




Informations impartantes relatives a la santé, a la sécurité et 3 I'environnement

pH 4

Point de fusion 1340 °¢
Densité apparente 568 grfl
Solubilité Insoluble

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilité le produit est stable

Température de décomposition ———

Conditions a éviter Aucune condition

Produits de décomposition dangereux dans des conditions normales de stockage et

d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaitre,

11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Tout effet de toxicité chronique ou de sensibilisation est pratiquement exclu du fait
que F'ocre solide est un minerai naturel de la surface terrestre e, a l'état dissous,
un constituant naturel et indispensable de 'eau dans la nature.

12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

L'ocre est, a Pétat solide, un constituant minéral, naturel de la terre. A | {état dissous, la substance est un
constituant naturel et indispensable des eaux dans la nature. On peut donc exclure des effets défavorables pour
Penvironnement. L'ocre ne peut pas éire biodégrade.

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Methodes d'élimination des déchets Verifier Faptitude du produit & &tre réutilisé. Les
déchets et emballages vidés non nettoyés doivent
étre emballés ou fermés, étiquetés et évacués
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant la législation nationale en vigueur.
Consulter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients

Ocre havane page 4




vides non nettoyés, signaler au destinataire les
risques

éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Pour I'€limination au sein de I'UE, utiliser le code
déchet en vigueur selon la liste Européenne des
déchets ( LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets seion le
code de catégorie et de procédé de fa Liste
Européenne des Déchets.

( LED).
Dechets dangereux A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce
produit n'est pas
consideré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par ia directive
UE 91/689/CEE
14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglementation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Efiquette  Autres informations

ADR/RID

GGVSE

ADNR

IMDG

IATA

ONU

PG : groupe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le ransport

Ce produit n'est pas soumis 4 étiquetage

Ocre havane page5
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15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Reéglementation de Funion Furopéenne

Determinée en accord avec les directives de FUE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC { y compris les
amendements), la classification et l'etiquetage prennent en compte fusage prévu du produit.

Applications industrielles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon 1a legislation de 'Union européenne

Réglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L 4611 3L 461- 7 ( France) : non concemé
Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE ( France) : 2517

Arréte du 11 Juillet 1977 , fixant la liste des travaux nécessitant une surveillance medicale spéciale; non
conceme.

16. AUTRES DONNEES

Historigue
Date d'impression le 26 solit 2008
Date d'édition le 26a00t 2008

Date de la précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur I'éfat actuel des connaissances. Cefie fiche de données de
sécurité décrit fe produit sous fe seul aspect de fa sécurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produits.

17. ANNEXE : SCENARIO D’EXPOSITION

Utilisafions et usages suivants :

- coloration de cires
- industrie du batiment ( coloration des enduits- badigeon — platre — ciment)
- peinture industrielle

- peinture artistique

Ocre havane page 6




1

agriculture (coloration des engrais)

- industrie de la terre cuite

- coloration des carrelages et des tuiles
- fragage

- coloration des argiles

- ufilisation dans {a céramique

- coloration des tissus

- utilisation en fonderie

Ocre havane page 7



t
& F
e LT s T e N o N
oy ¢ [ I R | g h i LY Lt

SO RE R
e I I B B !
.l bl W N W RSN E

ART PRODUCTS TNTER NATIONAL

Bo the wetist!

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE
VERT MC / A areen

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE | PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

|dentification de la substance pu de |a préparation
Nom du produit VERT MC N°2441

Utilisation du produit Matiére colorante

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La préparation n'est pas classée comme dangereuse selon la Directive 67/548/CEE et ses
amendements.

Pour plus de détails sur les conséquences en termes de santé et les symptomes, reportez-vous &
la section 11.

I 3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Composition : PG GS + CI 10006

Substance/ préparation : composition

Numéros CAS ; 15635-53-7 13462-86-7

Numergs EINECS : 239-709-7 236-664-5

A la connaissance actueffe du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas dingrédients dangereux pour
necessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de I'UE ou aux

VERT MC page 1
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reglements nationaux.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

Inhaiation

Ingastion
Contact avec fa peau

Transporter {a personne incommodée a [air frais.
En cas d'évanouissement, placer la personne en
position latérale de sécurite.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immediatement les yeux a grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupigres.
Verifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les i enlever.

En cas d'irritation, consulter un médecin.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Movens d'extinction
Utilisables

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers liés & Pexposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour [e
personnel préposé a la lutte contre lincendie

En cas d'incendie, asperger d’eau (en brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimigue séche ou de gaz
carbonique

Aucin

Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d’explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu'un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles

Précautions relatives a F'environnement

VERT MC page 2

Aucune initiative ne doit étre prise qui implique un
risgue individuel ou en Fabsence de formation
appropriee. Empécher l'acces aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revetir un équipement de protection individuelle
approprie.

Eviter la dispersion et I'écoulement du produit
répandu ainsi que le contact avec le sol, le milieu
aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d’evacuations. Informer les autorites competentes
en cas de pollution de I'envirennement par le




produit.

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation Pas de mesures particuliéres requises
Stockage Classe de stockage : VCI : 13 (Allemagne)
Materiaux d'emballage Utiliser 'emballage d’origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d'exposition Non disponible

Mesures d'hygiéne Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
aprés avoir manipuler le produit.

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiere

Protection des mains Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme a une
norme approuvee

Protection de la peau L'equipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache &
realiser ainst que des risques encourus, ef il est
recommandé de le faire valider par un spécialiste
avant de proceder a la manipulation du produit.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales

Aspect

Etat physique Solide [poudre]
Couleur VERT

Odeur

Inodore

Informations importantes relatives 2 la santé, a la sécurité et a

lenvironnement

pH 7

Point de fusion 180 °C
Densité apparente 2.5. environ
Solubifite Insoluble

VERT MC page 3




10.STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilite

Température de décomposition
Conditions & éviter

Produits de décomposition dangereux

le produit est stabie

Aucune condition

dans des conditions normales de stockage et
d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaiire.

11.INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Toxicite aigué :
TESTE D’AMES : Négatifs
Indications toxicologiques complémentaires -

En cas de manipulation et d'utilisation conformes, fe produit n'a aucun effet nocif pour {a santé selon
notre expérience et les jnformations dont nous disposens.

12.INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

Ce pigment se trouve & I'état naturel dans le sous sol terrestre, tout effet défavorable pour

I'environnement est donc & exclure.

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Methodes d'élimination des déchets

VERT MC page 4

Vérifier Faptitude du produit & étre réutilisé. Les
dechets et emballages vidés non nettoyés doivent
étre emballés ou fermeés, étiquetes et évacuss
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant la législation nationale en vigueur.
Consufter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients
vides non nettoyés, signaler au destinataire fes
risques

éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit,
Pour V'élimination au sein de I'UE, utiliser le code
dechet en vigueur selon la fiste Européenne des
déchets { LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets selon le
code de catégorie et de procedé de la Liste
Européenne des Déchets.




{ LED),
Dechets dangereux A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce
produit n'est pas
consideré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par la directive
UE 91/689/CEE

1+. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Reglementation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Efiquette  Autres informations

ONU
ADR/RID non réglementé
GGVSE non réglementé
ADNR hon réglementé
IMDG non réglementé
IATA non réglementé

PG : groupe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le transport

Le produit n'est pas soumis a étiquetage

15.INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Réglementation de |'union Européenne

Determinée en accord avec les directives de I'UE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC (y compris les
amendements), la classification et 'étiquetage prennent en compte ['usage prévu du produit,

Applications industrielles

VERT MG page 5




Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon la législation de ['Union européenne

Réglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L 461 -1 4L 461- 7 { France) : non concerné

Stockage- Rubrigue(s) des ICPE ( France) : 2517

Arréte du 11 Juillet 1977 , fixant la liste des travaux nécessitant une surveillance médicale spéciale: non
concemneé.

16.AUTRES DONNEES

Historique
Date d'impression le 26 aoit 2008
Date d'édition le 26aodt 2008

Date de la précedente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur I'état actuel des connaissances. Cefte fiche de données de
securité décrit le produit sous le seul aspect de la sécurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produits.

17. ANNEXE : SCENARIO D’EXPOSITION

Utilisations et usages stivants

coloration de cires
- industrie du batiment { coloration des enduits- badigeon — platre — ciment)
- peinture industrielle
peinture artistique
- agriculture (coloration des engrais)
- indusfrie de la terre cuite
- coloration des carrelages et des tuiles
- {ragage
- coloration des argiles

- utilisation dans la céramique

VERT MC page 6




- coloration des tissus

- utilisation en fonderie

VERT MG page 7
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

VERT DENICOSEE /(G ey

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

Identification de la substance ou de la préparation

Nom du produit VERT DE NICOSIE

Utilisation du produit Matiere colorante

| 2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La préparation n'est pas classée comme dangereuse selon 1a Diractive 67/548/CEE et ses

amendements.
Pour plus de détails sur les conséquences en {ermes de santé et les symptomes, reportez-vous a

la section 11.

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Cl: mélange de W18 -G17

Composition : Si4010{0H)2Mg3 + Co3Ca + Cr203

Substance/ preparation : Préparation

Numéros cas : néant

Numéros einecs : naant

A ta connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d'ingrédients dangereux pour

VERT DE NICOSIE page 1
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nécessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de PUE ou aux

reglements nationaix,

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

Inhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec la peau

Transporter la personne incommodée & I'air frais.
En cas d'évanouissement, placer [a personne en
position laterale de sécurité.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immédiatement les yeux & grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupiéres.
Veérifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever.

En cas d'irritation, consulter un médecin.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Moyens d'extinction
Utifisables

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers liés a Fexposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel préposeé a la lutte contre l'incendie

En cas d’incendie, asperger d'eau (en brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimique séche ou de gaz
carbonique

Aucun

Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d'explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu'un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles

Précautions relatives a Fenvironnement

VERT DE NICOSIE page 2

Aucune initiative ne doit étre prise qui implique un
risque individuel ou en 'absence de formation
appropriée. Empécher Faccés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revétir un équipement de protection individuelle
approprié.

Eviter la dispersion et I'écoulement du produit




répanduy ainsi que le contact avec e sol, le milieu
aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d’évacuations. Informer les autorités compétentes
en cas de pollution de Fenvironnement par le
produit,

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation La poussiére peut former avec I'air un mélange
Stockage explosit.
Matériaux d’emballage Classe de stockage : 13(VCl)

Utiliser 'emballage d'origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d’exposition Non disponible

Mesures d’hygiene Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
aprés avoir manipuler le produit.

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiére

Protection des mains Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme a une
NONME approuvee

Protection de la peau L'gquipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache a
realiser ainsi que des risques encourus, et il est
recommande de le faire valider par un spécialiste
avant de procéder a la manipulation du produit.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations genérales

Aspect

Etat physique pulvérulent
Couleur vert

Odeur Inodore

VERT DE NICOSIE page 3



Informations importantes relatives a la santé, a la sécurité et a I'environnement

pH 7

Foint de fusion >1000 °c
Densité apparente - 730 grl
Solubilité [nsoluble

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilité le produit est stable

Température de décomposition —

Conditions a eviter Aucune condition

Produits de décomposition dangereux dans des conditions narmales de stockage et

d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Toxicité aigué

Valeurs LD /LC50 determinant pour la classification :

LD 50 voie orale, rat :>5000 mg/kg

Indications toxicologiques complementaires :

En cas de manipulation et d'utilisation conformes, le produit n'a aucun effet nocif pour la santé selon
notre expérience et les informations dont nous disposons.

12, INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

| Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les canalisations |

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Méthodes d'élimination des déchets Vérifier I'aptitude du produit a &tre réutilise. Les
déchets et emballages vidés non nettoyés doivent
atre emballés ou fermes, étiquetés et gvacués
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant la législation nationale en vigueur.
Consulter fe fabricant en cas de guantités
importantes. En cas de réexpedition de récipients
vides non nettoyés, signaler au destinataire les

VERT DE NICOSIE page 4



Déchets dangereux

risques
éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Pour Félimination au sein de ['UE, utiliser le code
déchet en vigueur selon la liste Européenne des
déchets ( LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses dechets selon le
code de catégorie et de procédé de la Liste
Européenne des Déchets.

{ LED).
Ala connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce
produit n'est pas
considéré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par la directive
UE 91/689/CEE

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglementation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Efiquette Autres informations

ONU

ADR/RID
dangereux - route et frain

GGYSE

ADNR

IMDG

IATA

PG : groupe d'embaillage

Non dangereux pour le transport

Tenir a I'ecart des denrées alimentaires

VERT DE NICOSIE page 5
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non réglementé

non régiementé

non réglemente




15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Reéglementation de l'union Européenne

Déterminée en accord avec les directives de I'UE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC (y compris les
amendements), fa classification et I'étiquetage prennent en compte 'usage prévu du produit.

Applications industrielles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon la législation de 'Union europeenne

Réalementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L 461 -1 41 461-7 { France) : non concemé
Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE ( France) : 2517

Arreté du 11 Juillet 1977 , fixant 1a liste des travaux nécessitant une surveillance médicale spéciale: non
concerne.

16. AUTRES DONNEES

Historigue
Date d'impression Ie 26 aolit 2008
Date d'édition le 26aolit 2008

Date de la précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur état actuel des connaissances. Cetts fiche de données de
sécurité décrit le produit sous fe seul aspect de fa séeurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produits.

VERT DE NICOSIE page 6




- industrie de [a terre cuite

- colorafion des carrelages et des tuiles
- tragage

- coloration des argiles

- ufilisation dans la céramigue

- coloration des tissus

- utilisation en fonderie
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1. Indentificatie van de stof of het preparaat en van de onderneming.

Praoductnaam: Kalkblauw donker
Artikelnummer: 2004122
Gebruiksdoeleinde van de stof/mengsel: Pigment

Identificatie onderneming:

Bedrijf:
Adres: PAVERPOL
Art Products internatior |
Postbiis 45
4328 ZG Burgh Haamst: o n
Telefoon:
Fax:
Internet:
E-mail:

i

2. Indentificatie van gevaren.

Dit produkt is niet als een gevaarlijke goed gekwalificeerd en is vrijgesteld van verplichte
etikkettering hinnen de EEG.

Bijzondere gevaren

Geen bekend.

Op basis van de ons beschikbare gegevens is dit product geen gevaarlijke stof in de zin van
de thans vigerende wet op chemicalién.

3. Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen.

Mengsel
Chemische samensteliing
Barium suifaat, organische pigment.

4. Eerstehulpmaatregelen.

Na contact met de ogen: spoel geopende 00g onder stromend water.
Na contact met de huid: was met water en zeep.

Paverpol Art Products international and Josefine Art Products Paverpoi Art Products Tnternationa] v,

are parts of Paverpol Art Produets Tnternational v.o.f. Pasthus 45 4328 73 BU1‘g1’1/1'11‘!‘111]131‘9(§6, The Netheriands
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

VEILIGHEIDSIMFORMATIEBLAD

IHandelsnaam: Kalkblauw donker

Blad: Zvan4d 5@ fﬁ,@ Mﬁﬁft/

5. Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen.

Blusmiddelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen: water, droogblusmiddelen, schuim, CO2.
Bijzondere gevaren: het inademen van vrijgegeven dampen kunnen
gezondheidsklachten veroorzaken.

Brandresten en verontreinigd bluswater moeten volgens de plaatselijke geldende normen
worden verwijderd.

6. Maatregelen bij accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het preperaat.
Persoonlijke beveiliging: stofproductie vermijden.
Milieumaatregelen: zorg ervoor dat het product niet in het riool komt.

Methodes en materiaal voor schoonmaken en opruimen:

opruimen en in een geschikt vat ter verwijdering aanbieden. Stofvrij opruimen en stofvrij
opbergen.

7. Hantering en opslag.

Opslaan in een droge, goed geventileerde ruimte.
Gebruikelijke voorzorg nemen tegen hinderfijke fijnstof.

Brand- en ontploffingsgevaar: aigemene regels ter vermijden van brand- en
ontpioffingsgevaar in acht nemen.

8. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoontlijke bescherming.
Deze stof wordl niet als gevaarlijk beschouwd. Desalniettemin uit voorzorg moet contact met
huid en ogen worden vermeden. Bij incidenteel contact ogen grondig spoelen onder stromend
water. Huid afwassen met water en zeep.

Adembhaling: in een stoffige omigeving is een stofmasker aangeraden.

Handen: handschoenen van nitrielrubber dragen.

Sterkte handschoenen n/fa.

Minimaal dikte handschoenen r/fa.

Raadpleeg de handleiding van de fabrikant van de handschoenen omtrent geschikt gebruik.
Ogen: veiligheidshril,

Lichaam: overall/stafias.

Alle doaor ons verstrekte zegevens worden naar beste weten verstrekt en zijn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wes gebasseerd

Op gegevens verstrekt door onze leveranciers.
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[Handelsnaam: _ Kalkblauw donker

Blad: Jvan 4 59 é’é@ af"é/ft/

9. Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
Vorm: poeder

Kleur: blauw

Geur: niet aanwezig

Kook/smelt/explosie temperatuur: onbekend
Brandbaarheid vaste stof: onbekend

Dampdruk: n/a

Oplosbaarheid: in water niet oploshaar

Bijzondere kenmerken: geen

10. Stabiliteit en reactiviteit
Gevaarlijke reacties: geen reacties bij geschikte opberging en gebruik.

11. Toxicologische informatie

Acuut toxiciteit: onder normale omstandigheden zijn geen gezondheidsklachten waargenomen
noch zijn te verwachten.

12. Milieu-informatie

Niet in het milieu lozen.

Geen verdere gegevens omtrent de stof zijn beschikbaar.
Niet in het ricol lozen.

13. Instructies voor verwijdering

Verwijdering: raadpleeg een plaatselijke deskundige betreffende verwijdering. Verwijder

volgens officiéle nationale en plaatselijke verordeningen. Komt niet in de Europese
afvalcatalogus (EAC) veor.

14. Informatie met betrekking tot vervoer
Geen beperkingen in de zin der vervoersvoorschriften.

Adle door ons verstrekte gegevens worden naar beste weten verstrekt en zifn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wel gebasseerd

op gegevens versirekt door onze ieveranciers,
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l&mdeisnaam: Kalkblauw donker

Blad: 4 van 4 5@ 5’%@, af"lj—/@t./

15. Wettelijke verplichte informatie

Voorschriften m.b.t. zekerheid, gezondheid en milieu/ bepaalde rechtsvoorschriften over de
stof/ het preperaat.

Watervervuiling klasse: 1 - licht watervervuilend

16. Overige informatie

De hierin opgenomen informatie is op onze huidige staat van kennis gebaseerd.
Deszlniettemin is deze informatie verstrekt zonder enige vorm van aansprakelijkheid.

Alte door ons verstrekte gegevens worden naar beste weten versirekt en zijn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan we! gebasseerd

0p gegevens verstrekt door onze leveranciers.
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

BLEVCIEL / Lyuhb Klue

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE /| ENTREPRISE

Identification de la substance ou de la préparation

Nom du produit BLEU CIEL

Utilisatior du produit Matiere colorante

|__ 2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La preparation n'est pas classée comme dangersuse selon Ia Directive 67/548/CEE et ses
amendemsnts.

Pour plus de deétails sur les conséquences en termes de santé et les symptdmes, reportez-vous &
la section 11.

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Cl: melange de W18 — B15-W5

Composition : 5i4G10(OH)2Mg3 + Co3Ca + C32H16CUNB+BASQ
Substance/ préparation : Préparation

Numéros cas : néant

Numeros einecs : néant

A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d'ingrédients dangereux pour

Bleu ciel page 1

Paverpol Art Preducts International and Josefine Art Products Paverpol Art Products Internaticnal vo.f,
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are parts of Paverpal Art Produces Tternational v, Postbus 45 4328 ZG  Burgh-Haamstede, The Netherlands




nécessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux reglements de 'UE ou aux

reglements nationaux,

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

Inhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec ia peau

Transporter la personne incommeodée a Fair frais.
En cas d’évanouissement, placer la personne en
position latérale de sécurité.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immédiatement les yeux & grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupiéres.
Véritier si la victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever.

En cas diirritation, consulter un médecin,

9. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L’INCENDIE

Moyens d'extinction
Utilisables

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers liés & I'exposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel préposé a la lutte contre l'incendie

En cas d'incendie, asperger d’eau (en brouiliard),
de mousse, de poudre chimigue séche ou de gaz
carbonique

Aucun

Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d’explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi gu'un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Precautions individuelles

Précautions relatives & 'environnement

Bleu ciel page 2

Aucune initiative ne doit dtre prise qui implique un
risque individuel ou en I'absence de formation
appropriée. Empécher I'accés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revétir un équipement de protection individuelle
approprié.

Eviter la dispersion et 'écoulement du produit




répandu ainsi que le contact avec le sol, le milieu
aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d'évacuations. Informer les autorités compétentes
en cas de pollution de 'environnement par le
produit,

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Stockage Conserver a'écart des acides
Matériaux d’embaliage Utiliser I'emballage d'origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d’exposition Non disponible

Mesures d’hygiene Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
aprés avoir manipuler le produit,

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiére

Protection des mains Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utitiser une protection oculaire conforme a une
norme approuvée

Protection de la peau L'équipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache a
réaliser ainsi que des risques encourus, et il est
recommande de le faire valider par un spécialiste
avant de procéder & la manipulation du produit,

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales

Aspect

Etat physique Solide [poudre]
Couleur Bleu

Qdeur

Inodore

Bleu ciel page 3




Informations importantes relatives a la santé, 3 la sécurité et 3 I'environnement

PH

Température de décomposition
Densité apparente

Solubilité

7
180 °¢c
852g/1

Insoluble

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilité
Température de décomposition
Produits de décomposition

le produit est stable

Sulfure d’hydrogene au contact des acides
Dioxyde de soufre par combustion

1. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

ICes produits sont non toxiques

12, INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

Pigment stable sauf en milieu acide. Pas de danger pour Penvironnement.

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Méthodes d'élimination des déchets

Bleu ciel page 4

Vérifier 'aptitude du produit a éfre réutilisé. Les
déchets et emballages vidés non nettoyés doivent
étre emballés ou fermeés, etiquetés et évacués
vers Un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant la législation nationale en vigueur.
Consulter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients
vides non nettoyes, signaler au destinataire les
risques

éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Pour I'élimination au sein de I'UE, utiliser le code
déchet en vigueur selon lafiste Européenne des
dechets ( LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est




entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets selon le
code de catégorie et de procédé de la Liste
Européenne des Déchats.

(LED).

Déchets dangereux A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce

produit n'est pas
consideré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par [a directive
UE 91/689/CEE

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglementation Numéro Nom dexpedition Classe PG Efiquette Autres informations

ONU
ADR/RID non reglementé
GGVSE non réglementé
ADNR non reglementé
IMDG nan réglementé
IATA non régiemente

PG : groupe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le fransport

Ne pas fransporter avec des acides

15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Reglementation de ['union Européenne

Determinée en accord ave les directives de FUE 67/548/EEC et 1899/45/EC { y compris les
amendements), la classification et I'étiquetage prennent en compie l'isage prévu du produit.

Bleu ciel page 5




Applications industrielles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon [a legislation de I'Union europgenne

Réglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurite Sociale , Art. L 461~ 1 2L 461- 7 ( France) : non concemé
Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE ( France) : 2517

Arréte du 11 Juillet 1977 , fixant la liste des travaux nécessitant une surveiliance medicals spéciale: non
concerngé.

16. AUTRES DONNEES

Historique
Date d'impression le 26 aodt 2008
Date d'édition le 26a00t 2008

Date de la précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur I'état actuel des connaissances. Cette fiche de données de
securité decrit le produit sous le seul aspect de la sécurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou fa performance des produits.

17. ANNEXE : SCENARIO D’EXPOSITION

Utilisations et usages suivants :

coloration de cires
- industrie du batiment ( coloration des enduits- badigeon — platre — ciment)
- peinture industriefle
- peinture artisfique
- agriculture (coloration des engrais)
industrie de la terre cuite
- coloration des carelages et des tuiles

- tragage

coloration des argiles

Bleu ciel page 6




- Utilisation dans la céramique
- colorafion des tissus

- utifisation en fonderie

Bleu ciel page 7



Product name

By the wetist!

Technical Data Sheet

Iron Oxide Brown
km&}vt &)‘é“c;wn

Chemical class
Colour Index Part |

Colour Index Part |i

Delivery form

Melting point
Water-soluble salts
Melting point
Density

pH-value

Oil absorption
Hurnidity

Sieve residue

Heat stability

Solubility in water

Storage conditions

Synthetic Iron Oxide

Pigment Red 101, Pigment Yellow 42, Pigment
Black 11, Pigment White 22

77491, 77492, 77499, 77120
Powder

min. 78 %

max. 1,0 %

> 1000

approx. 4,5 g/lcm?

4-8

approx. 34 g/100g

max. 2,5 %

max. 0,5% (0,045mm mesh)
approx. 180C

insoluble

Protect from atmospheric influences; store
under dry conditions; avoid extreme
temperature fluctuations. Close bag to prevent
moisture intake and soiling!

Edition of:  17.01.2011

Paverpol Art Products International voo.f,
Postbus 45 4328 ZG  Burgh-Haumstede, The Netherlands

Paverpel Art Products International and Josefine Art Products
are parts of Paverpol Art Products International voo.f,

e AT



Page 1/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 16.03.2010

1 Identification of the substance/mixture and of the c;'o'mpahylundertaki_rig

' Product identifier

* Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

PAVERPOL
Art Products international
Posthus 45
4328 ZG Burgh Haamstede

2 Hazards identif_i'c:atio_n

- Classification of the substance or mixture

* Classification according to Directive 67/548/EEC or Directive 1999/45/EC
The product is not hagardous according to direct{ve 67/548/EC respectively 1999/45/EC

- Label elements

* Labelling according to EU guidelines:

The product is not subject to identification regulations under EC Directives and the Ordinance on
Hazardous Materials (GefStoffv).

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures

' Description:
C.I. Pigment Red 101 (77491), CAS No. 1309-37-1
C.I. Pigment Yellow 42 (77482), CAS No, 20344-49-4
C.l. Pigment Black 11 (77499), CAS No. 1317-61-9
C.L Pigment White 22 {77120), CAS-Nr. 7727-43-7

- Dangerous components: Void

i _4First_aid measures

* Description of first aid measures
- After inhalation Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of symptoms.
- After skin contact Wash with water and soap.
- After eye contact
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If sympioms persist, consult doctor,
- After swallowing In case of persistent symptoms consult doctor.

5 Firefighting measures

* Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents water spray, dry extinguishing media, foam, carbon dioxide
' Protective equipment: Wear seif-contained breathing apparatus.
" Additional information
Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordance with official regulations.

GB —
(Contd. an page 2)



Page 2/4

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 16.03.2010

Trade name: iron Oxide Brown

{Contd. of page 1)

6 Accidental release measures -

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Wear personal protective equipment; see section 8.
- Environmental precautions:

Inform respective authorities in case product reaches stretches of water/drainage system/soil.
" Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Gollect mechanically.

Avoid formation of dust.

" Reference to other sections See Section 13 for information on disposal.

- Handling
" Precautions for safe handling No special measures required.
" Information about protection against explosions and fires: No special measures required.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage
" Requirements to be met by storerooms and containers: Store only in the original container,
" Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Kesp container tightly sealed.
Store under dry conditions.
- Storage class
VCI storage class: 13
(VCI = German Association of the Chemical Industry)

8 Exposure controls/personal profection
Threshoid value in air defined by TRGS 900 (MAK vatue):

General limiting value of dust - 3 mg fine dust (measured as the alveolar acrosol content) per m? air. {(See
TRGS 900 for exemption provisions.)

' Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment
- General protective and hygienic measures

Do not inhale dust / smoke / mist.

Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

Do not eat, drink or smoke while working.

Wash hands before breaks and at end of work and use skin-protecting ointment.
- Breathing equipment: Breathing protection recommended.
" Protection of hands: Proteclive gloves.

- Eye protection; Safely glasses
- Body protection: suitable protective clothing

-9 Physical and chemical properties

" Information on basic physical and chemical properties
- General Information

- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Colour: Brown
- Smell: Qdourless
- pH-value (50 g/l) at 20T: 4-8

{Contd. on page 3)
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Page 3/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 16.03.2010

Trade name: Iron Oxide Brown

(Conid, of page 2)
- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: > 1000T

" Flash point: Not applicable
" Density at 20C ~ 4.5 glcm?®
- Sclubility in 7 Miscibility with

Water: © Insoluble

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity
' Chemical stability

- Conditions tc be avoided: No decom position if used and stored according to specifications.
* Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known
Hazardous decomposition products: None
- Additional information:
At temperatures above 80T the product may become u nstable and oxidise. This generates additional heat

which, under unfavourable conditions, may result in the combustion of flammable materials. The product
should therefore not be stored near heat sources.

11 Toxicological information

" Information on toxicological effects
* Acute toxicity:
" LD/LCS50 vatues that are relevant for classification: LD50/oralrat: » 5000 mgikg
' Primary irritant effect:
- on the skin: No irrilant effect.
" on the eye: No irritant effect,
* Other information (about experimental toxicology):
Toxicological tests have been made with products of similar composition.
" Additional toxicological information:
According to the present state of knowledge iron oxide pigments are physiologically harmless: under

extreme conditions, however, mechanical action arising from eye contact {(action of dust) may cause slight
temporary irritation of the mucosa.

12 Ecological information

" Ecotoxical effects:
Acute fish toxicity: Golden orfe (Leuciscus idus) LCO: > 1000 mg/l
Acute bacterial toxicity:
No harmful effect on Pseudomonas putida: > 1600 mg/l
' Remark: Ecotoxicological tests have been made with products of simitar composition.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

As the product is practically insoluble in water, it is separated in almost any filtration and sedimentation
process.

13 Disposal considerations _ _ _
The relevant EU Directives and locat, regicnal and national regulations must be complied with.

- Waste treatment methods

' Recommendation May be disposed of in approved tandfills provided local regulations are observed.
(Contd. on page 4)
GB —




Page 4/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 16.03.2010

Trade name; Iren Oxide Brown

{Contd. of page 3}
- European waste catalogue

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue ( EWC)
should be used. It is among the tasks of the polluter to assign the wasle to waste codes specific to
industrial sectors and processes according to the European Waste Catalogue.

* Uncleaned packagings:

* Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

14 Transport information

- Transport/Additional information:
No hazardous good according to transport regutations.
Keep separated from foodstuffs.

16 Other information

These data are based on our present knowledge. Howeer, they shall not constitute a guarantee for an
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.
Legal regulations and directions have to be cbserved on one's own responsibility.

- Department issuing data specification sheet: Laboratory

GB —
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

OCRE JAUNE CLAR /' L tohb ye Tlow echue

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

Identification de la substance ou de la préparation

Nom du produit OCRE JAUNE CLAIR

Utilisation du produit Matiére colorante

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La substance n'est pas classée cornme dangereuse selon la Directive 67/548/CEE et ses
amendements.

Pour plus de détails sur les conséquences en termes de santé et les symptdmes, repartez-vous &
la section 11.

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Cl: Y43

Composition : Si02 + Al203 + Fe203

Substance/ préparation : Substance

Numéros cas : néant

Numeros einecs : néant

A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d'ingredients dangereux pour
necessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de FUE ou aux

Ocre jaune clair page 1
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reglements nationaux.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

Inhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec la peau

Transporter la personne incommodée a !'air frais.
En cas d'évanouissement, placer |a personne en
position latérale de sécurité.

Aucune mesure spéciale reguise

Rincer immédiatement les yeux a grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupiéres.
Verifier si fa victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever.

En cas d'irritation, consulter un médecin.

9. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L’INCENDIE

Movens d'extinction
Utilisable

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers liés a exposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel prépose a la lutte contre I'incendie

En cas d'incendie, asperger d’eau {en brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimique séche ou de gaz
carbonique

Aucun

Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d’explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu’un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles

Precautions relatives & lenvironnement

Ocre jaune clair page 3

Aucune initiative ne doit étre prise qui implique un
risque individuel ou en I'ebsence de formation
appropriée. Empécher I'accés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
pratection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revétir un equipement de protection individuelle
approprié.

Eviter la dispersion et 'écoulement du produit
repandu ainsi que le contact avec le sol, le milieu




aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d'évacuations. Informer les autorités compétentes
en cas de pollution de I'environnement par le
produit,

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Stockage Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Matériaux d'emballage Utiliser Femballage d'origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d’exposition Non disponible

Mesures d’hygiéne Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
aprés avoir manipuler le produit.

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiere

Protection des mains Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme & une
norme approuvée

Protection de la peau L'equipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache &
realiser ainsi que des risques encourus, et il est
recommande de le faire valider par un spécialiste
avant de procéder & la manipulation du produit.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales

Aspect

Etat physique Solide [poudre
Couleur Jaune P ]
Odeur Inodore

Informations importantes relatives 3 Ia santé, 3 la sécurité et 3 'environnement

Ocre jaune clair page 3




pH 7

Point de fusion 1340 °c
Densité apparente 466 grfl
Solubilité Insoluble

10, STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilite le produit est stable

Température de décomposition ——

Conditions a éviter Aucune condition

Produits de décomposition dangereux dans des conditions normales de stockage et

d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Tout effet de toxicité chronique ou de sensibilisation est pratiquement excly du fait
que locre solide est un minerai naturel de la surface terrestre et, a l'état dissous,
un constituant naturel et indispensable de I'eau dans la nature.

12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

L'ocre est, a I'état solide, un constituant minéral, naturel de la terre, A | Pétat dissous, la substance est un
constituant naturel et indispensable des eaux dans la nature. On peut donc exclure des effets défavorables pour
I'environnement. L'ocre ne peut pas étre biodégrade.

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Méthodes d'élimination des déchets Verifier I'aptitude du produit 2 étre réutilisé. Les
déchets ef emballages vidés non nettoyés doivent
étre emballés ou fermés, étiquetés et évacués
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant la legisfation nationale en vigueur.
Consulter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients

vides non nettoyés, signaler au destinataire les
risques

Ocre jaune clair page 4



Déchets dangereux

éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Pour I'elimination au sein de I'UE, utiliser le code
déechet en vigueur selon la liste Européenne des
déchets { LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets selon le
code de catégorie et de procédé de la Liste
Européenne des Déchets.

( LED).
A la connaissance actuelle du foumisseur, ce
produit n'est pas
considéreé comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par la directive
UE 81/689/CEE

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglemeniation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Etiquette Autres informations

ONU
ADRRID

GGVSE

ADNR

MDG

IATA

PG : groupe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le transport

Ce produit n'est pas soumis 4 étiquetage

non réglementé

non réglementé

non réglemente

non réglementé

non régiemente

15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Ocre jaune clair page 5




Réglementation de l'union Européenne

Déterminée en accord avec les directives de I'UE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC { y compris les
amendements), la classification et 'étiquetage prennent en compte l'usage prévu du produit.

Applicatiens industrielles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon la légistation de 'Union européenne

Réglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L 461~ 1 &L 461- 7 { France) : non consemé
Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE ( France) : 2517

Arreté du 11 Juillet 1977 , fixant la liste des travaux nécessitant une surveillance médicale speciale: non
concerne.

15. AUTRES DONNEES

Historique
Date d'impression le 26 aodt 2008
Date d'édition le 26a00t 2008

Date de la précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur 'état actuel des connaissances. Cette fiche de données de
sécurité décrit fe produit sous le seul aspect de la sécurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produits.

17. ANNEXE : SCENARIO D’EXPOSITION

Utilizations et usages suivants

- coloration de cires

industrie du batiment ( coloration des enduits- badigeon — platre — ciment)
- peinture industrielie
- peinture artistique

- agriculture {coloration des engrais)

Ocre jaune clair page 6




VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIEBLAD

Uitgave: 23-6-2006 fR A
Iﬂandelsnaam: Parelmoerpoeder ’ j
Blad: 1 4 ;
a van P icst,w_‘ ) ‘f: @{ L L
1. Indentificatie van de stof of het preparaat en van de onderneming.
Productnaam; Parelmoerpoeder
Artikelnummer: 2004313

Gebruiksdoeleinde van de stof/mengsel: Kleurmiddel

PAVERPOL
Art Products Internations)
Postbus 45
4328 2G Burgh Haamstede

2. Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen.
Mica bedekt met: titaniumdioxide + tinoxide.

3. Identificatie van de gevaren.
Geen gevaarlijk product in de zin van richtlijn 67/548/EFG.

4. Eerstehulpmaatregelen.

Na het inademen (grote hoeveelheden stof): Frisse lucht. Bij klachten arts raadplegen.
Na huidcontact: Afwassen met water,

Na ocogcontact: Uitspoelen met water.

Na inslikken (grote hoeveelheden): Bij onwel bevinden arts raadplegen,

5. Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen.
Geschikte blusmiddefen:
Op de omgeving afstemmen.

Speciale risico's:
Niet brandbaar. Door brand in de omgeving is het onstaan van gevaariijke dampen mogelijk.

Speciale beschermingsuitrusting voor brandbestrijding:
Niet in de gevaarlijke zone verblijven zonder onafhankelijke adembhalingsapparatuur.

Paverpol Art Products lnternational and Jasefine Art Products Paverpol Art Products International v.0.4,
are purts of Paverpol At Products Lnternational v.o.f. Postbus 45 4328 76 Burgh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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[Handelsnaam: Parelmoerpoeder

Blad: 2vand 3@ 5%@ W‘ff/&’f/

6. Maatregelen bij accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het preperaat.
Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen:
Vermijd stofinhalatie.

Procedures voor schoonmaken/ absorptie:

Droog opnemen. Ter afvaiverwerking aanbieden. Vervuild opperviak schoonmaken,.
Vorming van stof vermijden.

7. Hantering en opslag.
Hantering:
Geen nadere eisen

Qpslag:
Goed afgesioten. Droog. Opslagtemperatuur: zonder beperking.

8. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonilijke bescherming.
Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen:

Het soort lichaamsbescherming moet al naargelang van de concentratie en de hoeveelheid
gevaarlijke stoffen op de werkplek gekozen worden. De chemische weerstand van de
bescherming moet met de leverancier geregeld worden.

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen: Nodig indien stofvorming plaatsvindt.
Bescherming van de ogen: Benodigd.

Bescherming van de handen: Niet benodigd.

Aanwijzingen m.b.t. hygiéne:

Verontreinigde kdeding vervangen. Na het werken met de stof handen Wassen.

9. Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
Voorkomen: Poeder

Kleur: Zilverwit

Geur: Geurlogs

pH waarde: bij 100 g/1 H,0 (25 °C} 8-11 {suspensie}

Smeltpunt: Niet beschikbaar

Kookpunt: Niet beschikbaar

Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur: Niet beschikbaar

Viampunt: Niet van toepassing

Ontploffingsgrenzen: Ondergrens, niet beschikbaar
Bovengrens, niet beschikbaar

Dichtheid: (20 °C} 2.9-3.1 g/cm3

Schudgewicht: ~360-340 kg/m?

Qploshaarheid in water: {20 °C) onoplosbaar

Deeltjesgrootte: 10-60 um

Alle door ons verstrelie gegevens worden naar beste weten verstrekt en zijn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wel gebasseerd

0p gegevens verstrekt door onze leveranciers.
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ART PRODUCTS INTERWATIONAL
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Blad: A van 4 g@ ﬁ'/g@ aff'f/gé’.

14. informatie met betrekking tot vervoer
Niet onderworpen aan transportregelgeving.

15. Wettelijke verplichte informatie
Etikettering volgens EG richtlijnen:
S-zinnen: 22 Stof niet inademen.

16. Overige informatie
Reden voor wijziging:
Algemene update

De informatie is gebasseerd op de huidige beschikbare gegevens, Het beschrijft het produkt
met betrekking tot de geschikte veilheidsvoorzorgsmaatregelen. Het kan niet de eigenschappen
van het product garanderen.
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E-Iandelsnaam: Parelmoerpoeder

Blad: 3van 4 56/ 5%@ aﬁf/&’ﬁ‘/

10. Stabiliteit en reactiviteit
Te vermijden omstandigheden: Op dit moment niet hekend.
Te vermijden stoffen: Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Gevaarlijke ontledingsprodukten: Op dit moment niet bekend
Overige informatie: Geen

11. Toxicologische informatie
Acute toxiciteit:
Kwantitatieve gegevens over de toxiciteit van dit preduckt zijn niet beschikbaar.

Overige toxicologische infarmatie:

De resultaten van dierenexperimenten met pigmenten van dit type geven geen aanwijzingen

voor toxicologisch relevante eigenschappen. Aangezien de stof slecht opgencmen wordi, worden
geen systematische werkingen verwacht. Inademing van de stof moet worden vermeden,
aangezien zelfs inert stof de functie van de ademhalingsorganen kan verminderen. De onderzosken
bij representatieve vertegenwoordigers gaven de volgende resultaten: huid tolerantie (konijn):
geenirriterend effect; oogirritatietest (konijn): geen irrriterend effect; LD, (oraal, rat): niet
bepaalbaar; alle dieren leefden nog na 5 000 mg/ke.

Subchronische toxiciteit (rat): geen waarneembare bevindingen tot 20000 ppm.
LCy; (inhalatie, rat):> 10.1 ml/1/4 h

12. Milieu-informatie

Ecotoxische effecten:

Kwantitatieve gegevens over milicu-effecten van dit product zijn niet beschikbaar.
Verdere milicugegevens:

Geen milieuproblemen worden verwacht indien omgang met en gebruik van het product
met zorg en aandacht.

13. Instructies voor verwijdering

Product:

Chemicalién moeten met inachtneming van de desbetreffende nationale voorschriften afgevoerd
worden.

Verpakking:

Chemicalién moeten met inachtneming van de desbetreffende nationale voorschriften afgevoerd
worden.

Alle door ons verstrekte gegevens warden naar beste weten verstrekt en ziin ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wel gebasseerd

0p gegevens verstrekt door onze leveranciers.
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Uitgave: 2-8-7004
Iﬁandelsnaam: Signaal rocd

Blad: fvan3 R&d 5& éé,@ aﬁffﬂﬁ/

1. Indentificatie van de stof of het preparaat en van de onderneming.
Productnaam: Signaal rood

Artikelnummer: 2004069

Gebruiksdoeleinde van de stof/ mengsel: Pigment

ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

PAVERPOL
Art Products Internationat
Posthus 45
4328 2G Burgh Haamsteds

2. Identificatie van de gevaren.
N.v.t.

3. Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen.

C.1.: Pigment red 3/12120 op mineraai basis CAS 471-34-1
CAS nr. 2425-85-6

4. Eerstehulpmaatregelen.

Na inhalatie: breng de patient buiten in de frisse lucht.

Ma contact met de ogen: spoelen onder stromende water.

Na contact met de huid: was met water en zeep.

Na inname: indien geslikt laat de patient veel water drinken en behandel met een braakmiddel.

5. Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen.
bit product is niet brandbaar. Er is geen aanverwante giftig effect.
Buitengewone brand en ontploffingsgevaren: geen.

Paverpol Art Products International and Josefine At Produces Paverpoi Art Products International v.o.f

are parts of anerpo] Avt Products International voe.b Posthus 45 4328 725G BUI‘U{PHHZ‘UHSf’Cdeq T]lt‘ Nether{:mds
5 i 1 ; i
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6. Maatregelen hij accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het preperaat.

Persoonlijke beveiliging: opruimen met gepaste persooniijke bescherming.
Milieumaatregelen: dit product vormt geen gevaar voor het milieu.

7. Hantering en opslag.

Opslaan in een droge, goed geventileerde ruimte.
Vermijd teveel stofproductie. Gebruik gewone voorzieningen tegen stof.

In geval van morsen of vrijkomen van de stof: bevochtigen alvorens schoonmaken om stofvorming
te voorkomen.

8. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming.

Adembhaling/ oog/ hand bescherming: niet nodig.
Draag een stofmasker in stoffige ruimtes.
TLV-TWA = mg/m?,

9. Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

Vorm: poeder.

Geur: geen.

pH: 6-9.

Oplosbaarheid in water: niet in water oploshaar.
Soortelijk gewicht: (H,0 = 1): ca. 0,800.

Kock- /smeli- fvlampunt: n.v.t.
Brandbaarheid/zelfhrandbaarheid: geen.
Blusmiddelen: geen beperkingen.

10. Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

Stabiliteit: stabiel onder gewone gebruiks- en opslagtoestanden.
Gevaariijke reacties: geen.

11. Toxicologische informatie

Dit product is niet giftig.
Acute vergiftiging per mond: LD50{rat)> 5 g/ke.

Alle doar ons verstrekie gegevens worden naar beste weten verstrekt en ziin ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan we! gebasseerd

op gegevens verstreki toor onze leveranciers.
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12. Milieu-informatie
Dit product is niet gevaarlijk voor het milieu.

13. Instructies voor verwijdering

Raadpleeg een plaatselijke deskundige omtrent het verwijderen van deze stof.
Verwijder volgens officiéle nationale plaatselijke verordeningen beireffende chemische afval.

14. Informatie met betrekking tot vervoer
Geen heperkingen.

15. Wettelijke verplichte informatie

Dit product is niet als een gevaariijke goed gekwalificeerd en is vrijgesteld van verplichte
etikettering binnen het EEC.

Richtlijn 76/548/EEC. Dit is een natuurproduct,

16. Overige informatie
De informatie hierin verwerkt is op de huidige staat van onze kennis gebaseerd.
Desalniettemin is deze informatie verstrekt zonder enige vorm van aansprakelijkheid,

Afle door ons verstrekte gegevens worden naar bieste weten verstrekt en zyn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wei gebasseerd

0p gegevens verstrekt door onze leveranciers.




ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

SIENNE NATURELLE /(];2

V\.Z‘SE

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

Identification de Ia substance ou de Ia préparation

Nom du produit SIENNE NATURELLE

Utilisation du produit Matiere colorante

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La substance n'est pas classée comme dangereuse selon la Directive 67/548/CEE et ses
amendements,

Pour plus de détails surles conséquences en termes de santé et les symptdmes, reportez-vous a
la section 11,

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Cl.Y 43

Composition : §i02 +AI203+Fe203
Substance/ préparation : substance
Numerops cas ; néant

Numeéros einecs : néant

Ala connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d'ingrédients dangereux pour

necessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de 'UE ou aux
réglements nationayx,

Taverpol Art Products International and Josefine Art Producss Paverpol Art Products Intesnational voo.f.
ave parts of Paverpol Art Uroduets International vo.f. Postbus 45 4328 76 Burgh-Tiaamstede, The Netherlands
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4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

Inhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec la peau

Transporter la personne incommodée a I'air frais.
En cas d’evanouissement, placer la personne en
position latérale de sécurité.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immediatement les yeux a grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupieres.
Vérifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever.

En cas d'irritation, consulter un médecin.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Moyens d'extinction
Utilisables

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers liés a I'exposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel préposé & la lutte contre Fincendie

En cas d'incendie, asperger d'eau (2n brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimique seche ou de gaz
carbonigue

Aucun

Aucun risque spécifigue d'incendie ou d'explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu’un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles

Precautions relatives & environnement

Sienne naturelle page 2

Aucune initiative ne doit &tre prise qui implique un
risque individuel ou en I'absence de formation
approprice. Empécher I'accés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revetir un équipement de protection individuelle
approprié.

Eviter la dispersion et I'écoulement du produit




repandu ainsi que le contact avec le sol, le milieu
aquatigue environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d’évacuations. Informer les autforités compétentes
en cas de pollution de I'environnement par le
produit,

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Stockage Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Matériaux d’'emballage Utiliser 'emballage d'origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d'exposition Non disponible

Mesures d’hygiene Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
aprés avoir manipuler le produit.

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiere

Protection des mains Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme & une
norme approuvee

Protection de la peau L’équipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache a
realiser ainsi que des risques encourus, et il est
recommandé de le faire valider par un specialiste
avant de proceder a la manipulation du produit.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales

Aspect

Etat physique Solide fpoudre]
Couleur Terre jaune
Odeur Inodore

Sianne naturelle page 2




Informations impartantes relatives a la santé, 3 la sécurité et a l'environnement

pH 7

Point de fusion 1340 °¢

Densité apparente 946 g/l

Solubilité Insoluble dans l'eau froide

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilité le produit est stable

Temperature de décomposition —

Conditions a éviter Aucune conditicn

Produits de décomposition dangereux dans des conditions normales de stockage &t

d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

1. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Tout effet de toxicité chronigue ou de sensibilisation est pratiquement exclu du fait

que la sienne naturelle solide est un minerai naturel de la surface temrestre et, a I'état dissous,
un constituant naturel et indispensable de I'eau dans la nature.

12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

l.a sienne naturelle est, & I'état solide, un constituant minéral, naturel de la terre. Al létat dissous, fa substance
est un consfituant naturel et indispensable des eaux dans fa nature. On peut donc exclure des effeis
tdefavorables pour Fenvironnement. La sienne naturelle ne peut pas étre biodégradé.

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Méthodes d'élimination des déchets Veérifier I'aptitude du produit a éfre reutilise. Les
dechets et emballages vides non nettoyés doivent
étre emballés ou fermes, étiquetés et evacues
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant la législation nationale en vigueur.
Consulter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients

Sienne naturelle page 4




vides non nettoyés, signaler au destinataire les
risques
éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Pour I'¢limination au sein de I'UE, ufiliser le code
déchet en vigueur selon la liste Européenne des
déchets ( LED). Tout producteur de déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets selon le
code de catégorie et de procéde de la Liste
Européenne des Déchets.

( LED).

Dechets dangereux A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce

produit n'est pas
considéré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par la directive
UE 91/689/CEE

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglementation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Efiquette  Autres informations

ONU
ADR/RID non reglementé
GGVSE non réglementé
ADNR non réglementé
IMDG non réglements
IATA non réglementé

PG : grotpe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le transport

Ce produit n'est pas soumis 4 étiquetage

Sienne naturelle page S




|15 INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Réglementation de l'union Européenne

Déterminée en accord avec les directives de FUE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC { y compris les
amendements), 1a classification et I'étiquetage prennent en compte l'usage prévu du produit.

Applications industrielles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classe selon la legislation de I'Union europeenne

Reglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L 461 -1 3L 461-7 ¢ France) : non concerné

Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE ( France) : 2517

Arreté du 11 Juillet 1977, fixant fa liste des travaux nécessitant une surveiliance medicale spéciale; non
concerné.

16. AUTRES DONNEES

Historique
Date d'impression le 26 aolt 2008
Date d'édition le 26a00t 2008

Date de ia précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur I'état actuel des connaissances. Cette fiche de données de
sécurité décrit le produit sous le seul aspect de la sécurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produits.

Sienne naturelle page 6
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

VERT TURQUOISE / Sna bl e

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

Identification de la substance ou de la préparation

Nom du produit VERT TURQUOISE

Utilisation du produit Matiere colorante

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La preparation n'est pas classée comme dangereuse selon la Directive 67/548/CEE et ses
amendements.

Pour plus de détails sur les conséquences en termes de santé et les symptdmes, reportez-vous &
la section 11.

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Cl: mélange de W18 -G7

Composition : 5i4010{OH)2Mg3 +C03Ca + C32H16CuNs
Substance/ préparation : Préparation

Numeros cas : néant

Numéros einecs : néant
A la connaissance actuefle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d'ingredients dangereux pour

Vert Turquoise page 1
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nécessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de 'UE ou aux

reglements nationaux.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

Inhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec la peau

Transporter la personne incommodée & I'air frais.
En cas d'evanouissement, placer la personne en
position latérale de sécurite.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immediatement les yeux a grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupiéres.
Verifier si 1a victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever,

En cas d'irritation, consulter un médecin.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Movens d’extinction
Utilisables

Naon utilisable

Risques particuliers liés a 'exposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel prépose a la lutte contre I'ncendie

En cas d'incendie, asperger d'eau (en brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimique séche ou de gaz
carbonique

Aucun

Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d'explosion
p

Les pompiers devront porter un equipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu’un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles

Précautions relatives & Fenvironnement

Vert Turquoise page 2

Aucune initiative ne doit étre prise qui implique un
risque individuel ou en I'absence de formation
appropriee. Empécher F'accés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revétir un équipement de protection individuelle
approprie.

Eviter la dispersion et I'écoulement du produit




répandu ainsi que le contact avec le sal, le mifieu
aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d'evacuations. informer les autorités compétentes
en cas de pollution de I'environnement par le
produit,

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation
Stockage
Matériaux d'emballage

La poussiére peut former avec l'air un mélange
explosif.

Classe de stockage : 13(VCI)

Utiliser femballage d'origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d’exposition
Mesures d’hygiéne
Protection respiratoire

Protection des mains
Protection des yeux

Protection de la peau

Non dispanible

Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
apres avoir manipuler le produit.

Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiére

Recommandé : gants

Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme 4 une
norme approuvée

L’équipement de protection personnel pour le
corps devra &tre choisi en fonction de la tache &
réaliser ainsi que des risques encourus, et il est
recommandé de le faire valider par un spécialiste
avant de proceder a la manipulation du produit.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales
Aspect

Etat physique

Couleur

Odeur

Vert Turquoise page 3
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Informations importantes relatives a la santé, a [a séeurité et a I'environnement

pH 6-9
Point de fusion >480 °c
Densité apparente 536 gft
Solubilité Insoluble

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilite _ le produit est stable

Température de décomposition —

Conditions a éviter Aucune condition

Produits de décomposition dangereux dans des conditions normales de stockage st

d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Toxicité aigué :

Valeurs LD /L.C50 déterminant pour |a classification :
LD 50 voie orale, rat :>5000 mg/kg

Indications toxicologigues complémentaires :

En cas de manipulation et d'utilisation conformes, le produit n'a aucun effet nocif pour la santé selon
notre experience et les informations dont nous disposaons.

12, INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

| Ne pas laisser pénétrer dans la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les canalisations

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Méthodes d'élimination des déchets Veérifier 'aptitude du produit a étre réutilise. Les
déchets et emballages vides non nettoyés doivent
étre emballés ou fermés, étiquetés et évacués
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant {a législation nationale en vigueur.
Consulter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients
vides non netloyés, signaler au destinataire les

Vert Turquoise page 4



Déchets dangereux

risques
éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Pour I'¢limination au sein de FUE, utiliser le code
déchet en vigueur selon la liste Européenne des
déchets ( LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets selon le
code de catégorie et de procedé de la Liste
Europeenne des Déchets.

(LED).
A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce
produit n'est pas
considéré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par la directive
UE 91/689/CEE

14, INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglementation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Efiquefte Autres informations

ONU

ADR/RID
dangereux -route et train

GGVSE

ADNR

MDG

1ATA

PG : groupe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le transport

Tenir & Fécart des denrées alimentaires

Vert Turquoise page 5
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15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Réaglementation de 'union Européenne

Déterminée en accord avec les directives de 'UE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC { y compris les
amendements), la classification et I'étiquetage prennent en compte lusage prévu du produt.

Applications industrielles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon la législation de {'Union européenne

Réglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L 461~ 1 &1L 461- 7 ( France) : non concemé
Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE ( France) ; 2517

Arrete du 11 Juillet 1977 , fixant la liste des travaux nécessitant une surveillance médicate spéciale; non
concerné,

16. AUTRES DONNEES

Historique
Date d'impression le 26 aodit 2008
Date d'édition le 26ao0t 2008

Date de la précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations poriées sont basées sur I'éiat actuel des connaissances. Cefte fiche de donndes de
sécurite décrit fe produit sous fe seu! aspect de Ia séeurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernani fa composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produts.

Vert Turquoise page 6
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Technical Data Sheet

Paverpol Art Products International and Josefine At Products
are parts of Paverpol Art Products International v.o.f,

Product name Iron Oxide Yellow (fs é‘“im:x)
Chemical class Synthetic iron oxide
Colour Index Pigment Yellow 42 (77492)

Pigment Red 101 (77491)
CAS No. 20344-49-4

1309-37-1
Delivery form Powder
Technical Data
Fe,05 (%) min. 88
SiO; + AlL,O; (%) max. 3.0
Water-soluble content (%) max. 0.5
Density (g/cm?) approx. 4.5
Tamped density (g/om?) 0.4-0.8
Oil absorption {g/100g) approx. 40
pH value 3.5-75
Sieve residue (0.045 mm) (%) max. 0.05
Predominant particle size (um) approx. 0.1 x 0.6
Loss on ignition at 1000C, % h (%)’ max. 11
Moisture content (after production) (%) max. 0.5
Heat stability (T) approx. 180
Solubility in water insoluble

! Iron oxide vellow types contain a relaiively large amount of chemically bound water, which has been taken into account whan

determining the loss on heating.

Storage conditions

Protect from atmospheric influences: stor
extreme temperature fluctuations.

e under dry conditions: avoid

Close bag to prevent moisture intake and soiling!

TR AT

G4/2008
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Page 1/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Articie 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 12.03.2010

1 lIdentification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

 Product identiifier

- Trade name: Iron Oxide Yellow

* Application of the substance / the preparation colouring agent

" Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

PAVERPOL
Art Products International
Postbus 45
4328 ZG Burgh Haamsteds

2 Hazards identification

- Classification of the substance or mixture

- Classification according to Directive 67/548/EEC or Directive 1989/45/EC
The product is not hazardous according to directive 67/548/EC 7respeqtive_!y 1 999@?/5_(37 )
- Label elements

- Labelling according to EU guidelines:

The product is not subject to identification regulations under EC Directives and the Ordinance on
Hazardous Materials {GefStoffv).

—_—
3 Cdmpositionlinfqr_mation on ingredients |

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures

- Description:
C.I. Pigment Yellow 42 (77492), GAS No. 20344-49-4
C.1. Pigment Red 101 {77491), CAS No. 1309-37-1

' Dangerous components: Void

s R e ey

4 First aid measures

' Description of first aid measures

, ' After inhalation Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of symptoms.
" After skin contact Wash with water and soap.
' After eye contact
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. |f symptoms persist, consuit dactor.
- After swallowing In case of persistent symptoms consult dactor.
S A v

5 Firefighting measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents water spray, dry extinguishing media, foam, carbon dioxide
* Protective equipment: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus.
- Additiona! information
Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordarce with official regulations,

8B —

‘ (Conid. on page 2}



Page 2/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision; 12.03.2010

Trade name: {ron Oxide Yellow

(Conid. of page 1)

6 Accidental release measures

* Personat precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Wear personal protective equipment; see section 8.
- Environmental precautions:

Inform respective authorities in case product reaches stretches of water/drainage systemy/soil.
* Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Collect mechanicaliy.

Avoid formation of dust.

" Reference to other sections See Section 13 for information on disposal.

7 Handling and storage

" Handiing
* Precautions for safe handling No special measures required.
' Information about protection against explosions and fires: No special measyres required.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage
" Requirements to be met by storerooms and containers: Store only in the original container.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
* Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightly sealed.
Store under dry conditions.
' Storage class
VCl storage class: 13
(VCI = German Association of the Chemical Industry)

8 Exposure controls/personal protection

Threshold value in air defined by TRGS 900 (MAK value);

General limiting value of dust - 3 mg fine dust (measured as the alveolar aerosol content) per m? air. {See
TRGS 900 for exemption provisions.)

- Exposure controls
' Personal protective equipment
- General protective and hygienic measures

Do net inhale dust / smoke / mist,

Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

Do not eat, drink or smoke while working.

Wash hands before breaks and at end of work and use skin-protecting ointment.
- Breathing equipment: Breathing protection recommended.
" Protection of hands: Proteclive gloves.

' Eye protection: Safety glasses
' Body protection: suitable protective clothing

9 Physical and chemical properties |

“ Information on basic physicat and chemical properties
- General Information

- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Colour: Yellow
- Smell: Odourless
- pH-value (50 g/l} at 20°C: 35-75

{Contd. on pags 3)
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Page 3/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 12.03.2010

Trade name: ron Oxide Yellow

(Contd. of page 2)
- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: > 1000C

- Flash peint: Not applicable
' Density at 20C ~ 4.5 glem?
- Solubility in / Miscibility with

Water: insoluble

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity

" Chemical stability

- Conditions to be avoided: Thermal decomposition: From approx. 180C conversion into Fe203.
* Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known

" Hazardous decomposition products: None

11 Toxicological information

s Information an toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:
" LD/LC50 vatues that are refevant for classification: LD50/oral/rat: > 5000 mg/kg
- Primary irritant effect:
" on the skin: No irritant effect.
" on the eye: No iritant effect.
' Other information (about experimental toxicology}:
Toxicological tests have been made with products of similar composition.
- Additional toxicological information:
According to the present state of knowledge iron oxide pigments are physiologically harmlass: under

extreme conditions, however, mechanical action arising from eye contact {action of dust) may cause slight
temporary irritation of the mucosa.

12 Ecological information

- Ecotoxical effects:
Acute fish toxicity: Golden orfe {Leuciscus idus) LCO: > 1000 mg/l
Acute bacterial toxicity:
No harmful effect on Pseudomonas putida: > 1000 mg/
" Remark: Ecotoxicological tests have been made with products of similar compaosition.
" Additional ecological infermation:
- General notes:

As the product is practically insoluble in water, it is separated in almost any filtration and sedimentation
process.

13 Disposal considerations |
The relevant EU Directives and local, regional and naticnal regulations must be complied with.

' Waste treatment methods

 Recommendation May be disposed of in approved landfills provided local regulations are obsarved.

* European waste catalogue
For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue (EWC)
should be used. It is among the tasks of the polluter to assign the waste 1o waste codes specific to
industrial sectors and processes according ic the European Waste Catalogue.

(Contd. on page 4)
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Page 4/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 12.03.2010

Trade name: iron Oxide Yeliow

(Contd. of page 3)
" Uncleaned packagings:

* Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

14 Tra nSpo’r’cmformatlon —

" Transport/Additional information:

No hazardous good according o transport regulations.
Keep separated from foodstuffs.

These data are based on our present knowledge. However, they shall not constitute 5 guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.
Legal regulations and directions have to be observed on one's own responsibility.

- Department issuing data specification sheet: Laboratory
- Contact: Mr. Matijasic

GB —
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Technical Data Sheet
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Product name Iron Oxide Red
Chemical class Synthetic iron oxide o-Fe, 04
Colour Index Pigment Red 101 (77491)
CAS No. 1309-37-1

Delivery form Powder

Technical Data

FelOs (%) 95 - 97
SiO; + Al,O4 (DA)) max. 4.0
Water-soluble content (%) max. 0.4
Density (g/cm?) approx. 5.0
Tamped density (g/cm?) 0.7-11
pH value 4-8

Oil absorption (g/100g) approx. 26
Sieve residue (0.045 mm) (%) max. 0.06
Predominant particle size (m) approx. 0.17
Loss on ignition at 10007, % h (%)’ max. 0.6
Moisture content (after production) (%) max. 0.5
Solubility in water insoluble

Storage conditions

Protect from atmospheric influences; store under dry conditions; avoid
extreme temperature fluctuations.

Close bag to prevent moisture intake and soiling!
(82009
Paverpol Art Prodicts International and Joscfine Art Products Paverpol Art Products international voo.f,

are paits of Paverpol Art Products International vt Postbus 45 4328 ZG  Burgh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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Page 1/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2009

1 Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
- Product identifier

- Tratie name: Iron Oxide Red

- Application of the substance / the preparation colouring agent

* Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

PAVERPOL
Art Products International
Posibus 45
4328 £G Burgh Haamstads

2 Hazards identification

' Classification of the substance or mixture

- Classification according to Directive 67/548/EEC or Directive 1999/45/EC

- Label elements

- Labelling according to EU guidelines;

The product is not subject to identification regulations under EC Diractives and the Qrdinance on
Hazardous Materials (GefStoffV).

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures
' Description: C.l. Pigment Red 101 (¥7491), CAS Ne. 1308-37-1

- Dangerous components: Void

4 First aid measures

" Description of first aid measures
- After inhalation Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of symptoms.
- After skin contact Wash with water and soap.
* After eye contact
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult doctor.
- After swallowing In case of persistent symptoms consult doctor.

' 5 Firefighting measures

* Extinguishing media

- Suitable extinguishing agents water spray, dry extinguishing media, foam, carbon dioxide
- Protective equipment: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus.

- Additional inforrmation

Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordance with official regulations.

' 6 Accidental release measures

 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear personal protective equipment; see section 8.
{Contd. on page 2}
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Page 2/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1967/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2009

Trade name: Iron Qxide Red

{Contd. of page 1)
- Environmental precautions:
Inform respective authorities in case product reaches stretches of water/drainage systemy/soil,
* Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Collect mechanically,
Avoid formation of dust.

- Reference to other sections See Section 13 for information on disposal.

- Handling
' Precautions for safe handling No special measures required.
* Information about protection against explosions and fires: No special measures required.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage
 Requirements to be met by storerooms and containers; Store only in the original container.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
- Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightly sealed.
Store under dry conditions.
- Storage class
VCl storage class: 13
(VCI = German Association of the Chemical Industry)

8 Exposure controls/personal protection ey
Threshold value in air defined by TRGS 200 (MAK value):
General limiting value of dust - 3 mg fine dust (measured as the alveolar aerosol content) per m® air. (See
TRGS 900 for exemption provisions.)

- Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment
- General protective and hygienic measures

Do not inhale dust/ smoke / mist.

Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

Do not eat, drink or smoke while working.

Wash hands before breaks and at end of work and use skin-protecting ointment.
- Breathing equipment: Breathing protection recommended.
- Protection of hands: Protective gloves.

- Eye protection: Safely glasses
' Body protection: suitable protective clothing

- information on basic physical and chemical properties
' General Information

- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Colour: Red
- Smell: Odourless
- pH-value (50 g/l) at 20C: 4-8

- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: > 1000T

* Flash point: Not applicable

{Contd. on page 3)
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Page 3/4

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31
Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2005
Trade name: Iron Oxide Red
{Contd. of page 2)
- Density at 20C 5.0 g/cm?®
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: insoluble

10 Stability and reactivity

- Reactivity
- Chemical stahility
- Conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used and stored according to specifications.

- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known
' Hazardous decomposition products: None

* Infermation on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity:
- LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification: LG50/oral/rat: > 5000 mg/ky
* Primary irritant effect:
- on the skin: No irritant effect.
- on the eye: No irritant effect.
- Other information (about experimental toxicology):
Toxicological tests have been made with chemically identical products.
- Additional toxicological information:
According to the present state of knowledge iron oxide pigments are physiologically harmless; under

extreme conditions, however, mechanical action arising from eye contact (action of dust} may cause slight
temporary irritation of the mucosa,

12 Ecological information

' Ecotoxical effects:
Acute fish loxicity: Golden orie (Leuciscus idus) LCO: > 1006 mght
Acute bacterial toxicity:
No harmful effect on Pseudomonas putida: > 1000 mg/l
 Remark: Ecotoxicological tests have been made with chemically identical products.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

As the product is practically insoluble in water, it is separated in aimost any filtration and sedimentation
process.

13 Disposal considerations

The relevant EU Directives and local, regional and national regulations must be complied with,

- Waste treatment methods
* Recommendation May be disposed of in approved tandfitis provided local regulations are observed.
- European waste catalogue

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue (EWC)
should be used. It is among the tasks of the polluter to assign the waste io waste codes specific to
industrial sectors and processes according to the European Waste Catalogue.

* Uncleaned packagings:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

GB—
{ontd. on page 4)



Page 4/4
Safety data sheet

according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2009

Trade name: Iron Oxide Red

(Contd. of page 3)

14 Transport information

' TransporifAdditional information:
No hazardous good according to transport regulations.
Keep separated from foodstuffs.

16 Other information

These data are based on our present knowledge. Hwever, they shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractuai relationship.
Legal regulations and directicns have to be observed on one's own responsibility.

- Department issuing data specification sheet: Laboratory
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Technical Data Sheet *ccru colba

Product name Iron Oxide Red
Chemical class Synthetic iron oxide x-Fe,O,
Colour Index Pigment Red 101 (77491)
CAS No. 1309-37-1

Delivery form Powder

Technical Data

Fe 03 (%) 94 - 96
Si0, + AlL,O4 (%) max. 4.0
Water-soluble content (%) max. 0.5
Density (g/cm?) approx. 5.0
Tamped density (g/cm?) 0.7-1.1
pH value 4-8

Oil absorption (g/100g) approx. 28

Sieve residue (0.045 mm) (%) max. 0.06
Predominant particle size (um) approx. 0.09
Loss on ignition at 1000C, % h (%) max. 0.7
Moisture content (after production) (%) max. 0.5
Heat stability (C) approx. 1200
Solubility in water insoluble

Storage conditions

Protect from atmospheric influences; store under dry conditions; avoid
extreme temperature fluctuations.

Close bag to prevent moisture intake and soiling!

02/2008

Paverpol Art Products International and Josefine Ast Products Paverpol Art Products International vo.f.
ace parts of Paverpol Art Products International vio.[. Postbus 45 4328 ZG  Burgh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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Pags 1/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2009

1 Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

- Product ideniifier

- Application of the substance / the preparation colouring agent
- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

PAVERPOL
Art Products International
Postbus 45
4328 7G Burgh Haamsteds

| 2 Hazards identifica_tion

- Classification of the substance or mixture

- Classification according to Directive 67/548/EEC or Directive 1999/45/EC
The product is not hazardous according to directive 67/548/EC respectively 1999!45{50 o

- Label elements

* Labelling according to EU guidelings:
The product is not subject to identification regulations under EC Directives and the Ordihance on
Hazardous Materials (GefStoffv).

3 COmpos-itionlinformation on ingredients

- Chemical characterization: Mixtures
' Description: C.i. Pigment Red 101 {77491), CAS No. 1308-37-1

- Dangerous components: Void

4 First aid measures

- Description of first aid measures
* After inhalation Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of symptoms.
* After skin contact Wash with water and soap.
- After eye contact
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult doctor,
- After swallowing In case of persistent symptoms consult doctor,

5 Firefighting measures

- Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents water spray, dry extinguishing media, foam, carben dioxide
- Protective equipment: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus,
- Additional information
Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordance with official regulations,

6 Accidental release measures

- Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Waar personal protective equipment; ses section 8.

(Contd. on page 2}
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Page 2/4
Safety data sheet
aceording to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2009

Trade name: Iron Oxide Red

(Contd. of page 1)
- Environmental precautions:

Inform respective authorities in case product reaches stretches of water/drainage system/soii.
' Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Coltect mechanically.

Avoid formation of dust.

- Reference to other sections See Section 13 for information on disposat.

-Handiing
* Precautions for safe handiing No special measures required,
- Information about protection against explosions and fires: No special measures required.

- Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage

" Requirements to be met by storerooms and containers: Store only in the original container.
" Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
* Further information about storage conditions:
Keep container tightfy sealed.
Store under dry conditions.
- Storage class
VCI storage class: 13
(VCI = German Association of the Chemical industry)

& Exposure controls/personal profection |
ihreshold value in air defined by TRGS 900 (MAK value):
General limiting value of dust - 3 mg fine dust {measured as the alveolar aerosol content) per m? air, (See
TRGS 900 for exemption provisions. )

- Exposure controis
" Personal protective equipment
- General protective and hygienic measures

Do not inhale dust / smoke / mist.

Avoid contact with the eyes and skin,

Do not eat, drink or smoke while working.

Wash hands before breaks and at end of work and use skin-protecting ointment.
- Breathing equipment: Breathing protection recommended.
' Protection of hands: Protective gloves.

- Eye protoction: Safety glasses
" Body protection: suitable protective clothing

9 Physical and chemical prop

" Information on basic physical and chemical properties
- General Information

- Appearance:
Form: Powder
Colour: Red
- Smell: QOdourless
' pH-value (50 g/l) at 20; 4.8

- Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range: > 1000C

- Fiash point: Not applicable
(Contd. on page 3)
68—
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31
Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2009
Trade name: iron Oxide Red
{Contd. of page 2}
- Density at 20C 5.0 g/cm?®
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: insoiuble

10 Stability and reactivity

" Reactivity

* Chemical stability

- Conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used and stored according io specifications.
- Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known

*Hazardous decomposition products: None

11 Toxicological information

* Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity: :
- LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification: L. D50/oraifrat; > 5000 mgrkg
- Primary irritant effect:
- on the skin: No irritant effect.
" on the eye: No irritant effect.
* Other information (about experimental toxicology):
Toxicological tests have been made with chemically identical products,
" Additional toxicological information:
According to the present state of knowledge iron oxide pigments are physiologically harmless; under

extreme conditions, however, mechanical action arising from eve contact (action of dust) may cause slight
temmporary irritation of the mucosa,

12 Ecological information

' Ecotoxical effects;
Acute fish toxicity: Golden orfe (Leuciscus idus) LGO: > 1000 mg/l
Acute bacterial toxicity:
No harmful effect on Pseudomonas putida: > 1000 mg/l
" Remark: Ecotoxicological tests have been made with chemically identical products.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:

As the product is practically insoluble in water, it is separated in almost any fiitration and sedimentation
process.

13 Disposal considerations
The relevant EU Directives and local, regional and national regulations must be complied with.

- Waste treatment methods

* Recommendation May be disposed of in approved landfills provided local regulations are observed.
‘ European waste catalogue

For disposal within the EG, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue (EWC)
should be used. It is among the tasks of the polluter to assign the waste to waste codes specific to
industrial sectors and processes according to the European Waste Catalogue.

" Uncleaned packagings:

- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

GB—
(Contd. on page 43
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Safety data sheet

according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 26.05.2009

Trade name: Iron Oxide Red

(Conid. of page 3)

14 Transport information

- TransportfAdditional information:

No hazardous good according to transport regulations.
Keep separated from foodstuffs.

16 Other information

hese data are based on our presen knowladge. Howevr, they shall not constitute guarante for ay
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.
Legal regulations and directions have to be observed on one's own responsibility.

" Department issuing data specification sheet: Laboratory

GB —
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Uitgave: 18-1-2011
|Handeisnaam: Kraplak imitatie
Blad: Lvan4
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1. Indentificatie van de stof of het preparaat en van de onderneming.

Productnaam:
Artilcelnummer: 2004083

Gebruiksdoeleinde van de stof/mengsel:

PAVERPOL
Art Products fnternational
Posibus 45
4328 ZG Burgh Haamstede

Kraplak imitatie

Pigment

2. ldentificatie van de gevaren.

etikettering binnen de EEG.

Bijzondere gevaren: geen bekend

Dit product is niet als een gevaarlijke goed gekwalificeerd en is vrijgesteld van verplichte

3. Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen.

Mengsel
Chemische samenstelling

Bariurn sulfaat, kalkspaat, organische pigment.

4. Eerstehulpmaatregelen.

Na contact met de ogen: spoel geopende ogen onder stromend water.
Na contact met de huid: was met water en zeep.

Paverpol Art Products International and Josefine Art Products
are parts of Paverpol Art Products laternational voo.f.

- LT I
A ALY

Paverpol Art Products International v.o.f.
Postbus 45 4328 7G Burgh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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|Handelsnaam:  Kraplak imitatie |
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5. Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen.
Blusmiddelen
Geschikte blusmiddelen: water, droogblusmiddelen,schuim, CO2.

Bijzondere gevaren: het inademen van vrijgegeven dampen kunnen gezondheidsklachten
veroorzaken.

Brandresten en verontreinigd bluswater moeten voigens de plaatselijke geldende normen
warden verwijderd.

6. Maatregelen bij accidenteel vrijlkomen van de stof of het preperaat.
Persoonlijke beveiliging: stofpreductie vermijden.
Milieumaatregelen: zorg ervoor dat het produkt niet in de riool kamit.

7. Hantering en opslag.
Opslaan in een droge, goed geventileerde ruimte.
Gebruikelijke voorzorg nemen tegen hinderlijke fijnstof.

Brand- en ontploffingsgevaar: algemene regels ter vermijden van brand- en ontploffingsgevaar
in acht nemen.

8. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming.
Deze stof wordt niet als gevaarlijk beschouwd. Desalniettemin uit voorzorg moet contact met huid
en ogen worden vermeden. Bij incidenteel contact ogen grondig spoelen onder stromend water.
Huid afwassen met water en zeep.

Ademhaling: in een stoffige omgeving is een stofmasker aangeraden.

Handen: handschoenen van nitielrubber dragen.

Sterkte handschoenen n/a.

Minimaa!l dikte handschoenen n/a.

Raadpleeg de handieiding van de fabrikant van de handschoenen omtrent geschikt gebruik.
Ogen: veiligheidsbril.

Lichaam: overal/stofjas.

Alle door ons verstrekte gegevens warden naar beste weten verstrekt en zijn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wel gebasseerd

op gegevens varstrekt door onze leveranciers.
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9. Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
Vorm: poeder

Kleur: rood

Geur: niet aanwezig

Kook/smelt/explosie temperatuur: onbekend.
Brandbaarheid vaste stof: onbekend.
Dampdruk: n/a.

Oplosbaarheid: in water niet oplosbaar.
Bijzondere kenmerken: geen.

10. Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

Gevraalijke reacties: geen reactie bij geschikte opberging en gebruik.

11. Toxicologische informatie

Acuut toxiciteit: onder normale omstandigheden zijn geen gezondheidsklachten waargenomen
noch zijn te verwachten,

12. Milieu-informatie

Niet in de milieu lozen.
Geen verdere gegevens omtrent de stof zijn beschikbaar.
Niet in het ricol lozen.

13. Instructies voor verwijdering

Verwijdering: raadpleeg een plaatselijke deskundige betreffende verwijdering. Verwijder
volgens officiéie nationale en plaatselijke verordeningen.
Komt niet in de Europese afvalcatalogus (EAC) voor.

14. Informatie met betrekking tot vervoer

Geen beperking in de zin der vervoersvoorschriften.

Alle door ons verstrekte gegevens worden naar beste weten verstrekt en zijn antleend aan eigen metingen, dan wel gebasseerd

op gegevens verstrekt door onze feveranciers.
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

[Handelsnaam: Kraplak imitatie
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15. Wettelijke verplichte informatie

Voorschriften m.b.1. zekerheid, gezondheid en mitieu/bepaalde rechtsvoorschriften
over de stof/het preperaat.

Water vervuiling klasse: 1 - licht watervervuiiend.

16. Overige informatie

Het hierin opgenomen informatie is op onze huidige staat van kennis gebaseerd.
Desalniettemin is deze informatie verstrekt zonder enige vorm van aansprakelijkheid.

Alle door nns verstrekte pegevens worden naar beste weten verstrekt en zijn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wal gebasseerd

op gegevens verstreki door onze leveranciers.
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE
Conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006

VIOLET
Version 4 Date de révision 23.02.2009
1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE ET DE LA SOCIETE

Les informations de cette fiche de sécurité sont applicables pour les produits suivants :

Violet Oufremer ] 11, 12, 13, 20, CM125
Rose Qutremer : 19, 5029
Usage : pigment desting & la coloration des matiéres plastiques, papiers,

emballages & contact dlimentaire, encres, peintures, cosmétiques...

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

Les produits de la section t sont des pigments d'Qutremer. L' Outremer n'est pas classé
comme substance dangereuse.

Comme toute poussiére minérale, I'exposition prolongée peut entrdiner des problémes respiratoires.
Au contact des acides, il y a dégagement de sulfure d'hydrogéne, gaz fortement inflammable et toxique.

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Appeliation : Viclet Outremer Rose Outremer
Dénominafion chimique  : Aluminosilicate de sodium polysulfuré

Réf. Colour Index ; Pigment violet 15 : 77007 Pigment rouge 259 : 77007
N° CAS ; 12769-96-9 12769-96-9

N° Inventaire Natichal

EINECS (Europe) : 235-811-0 235-811-0

TSCA (USA) : Utilise le N° de £AS Utilise le N° de CAS

ALCS (Australie) 5 Utilise le N° de CAS Utilise le N® de CAS

bSL (Canada) : Utilise le N® de CcAs Utilise le N° de CAS

MITI (Japon) : 1-22 1-z2

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Inhaiation : mettre lavictime & ['air libre

Contact avec lapeau  : laver avec de ['eau et du savon

Contact avec les yeux : rincer al'eau en maintenant les paupiéres bien écartées (15 mn au moins)
consulter un ophtalmologue si lirritation persiste

Lngestion t le produit n'est pas toxigue.

Paverpol Art Products Tnternutional and Josefine Art Producrs Paverpol Art Products fnternational voo.f.
are pats of Paverpol Art Products Tnternational 0.5 Posthus 45 4378 70 Bureh-Huamstode, The N

L Metherlands
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MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Tous les moyens conventionnels d'extinction conviennent,

Dangers spécifiques / équipement de protection -

Dans les incendies entretenus par d'autres matériaux combustibles, le pigment peut
subir une modification chimique et dégager du dioxyde de soufre, gaz irritant.

Un appareil respiratoire isolant doit 8tre utilisé par les pompiers.

MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE
Précautions individuelles : Voir § 8

Précautions pour la protection de I*environnement :

Eviter le contact avec les acides en raison du risque de dégagement d'hydrogéne sulfuré.
Ne pas vider & |'égout.

Méthodes de nettoyage :
Ramasser le produit par des moyens mécaniques, le verser dans un récipient propre et le déposer

en décharge selon la réglementation en vigueur.

MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Mesures techniques  :Eviter la formation de poussires et si nécessaire utiliser un masque de protection
anti-poussiéres de type FFPL, voir un extracteur.

Stockage + dans un endroit sec et ventilé

a I'écart des acides et des produits inflammables.

Nature des embaflages : sacs papier, sacs PE ou fiits carton.

CONTROLE DE L'EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d'exposition : (poussidres réputées sans effet spécifique - INRS ed 984)
VME Inhalable {France) 10 mg/m®

VME Alvéslaire (France) © B mg/m’

Contrdle de I'exposition / Protection individuelle

Protection respiratoire  : En cas de poussiéres, porter un masque anti-poussi¢res de type FFP1,
En cas de contact avec un acide ou lors d'un incendie, un appareil
respiratoire isolant doit €tre utilisé.

Protection des mains i aucune
Protection des yeux ¢ lunettes de sécurite
Protection de la peau et du corps  : vétements de travail classiques (polyester, cotan) aucune
protection chimigue n'est nécessaire.
Paverpol Art Products International and Josefine Art Products Paverpol Art Products International wo.f,
are parts of Paverpod Avt Preduets International ve.f, Postbus 43 4328 G Bl‘al'gil*Hlii‘dTiSti‘(;‘c‘; The Netherlands
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES ) . L‘/
5@ é’,ég af‘g/g ;
Aspect : Fine poudre violetTe ou rose (19, 5029)
Odeur i sans
pH (suspension 4 10 % dans I'eau) : 6 -9
Température de décomposition - Perte de soufre au-dessus de 400°C
Point éclair ¢ Non applicable . Le pigment d'outremer ne s'enflamme

pas facilement et n'offre pas intrinséquement de conditions
favorables a1'inflammation s'il est inclus dans un incendie.

Explosivité : non explosif
Masse volumique 235
Solubilité * Insoluble dans ['eau et les solvants organiques

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Ce produit est extrémement stable dans |'air jusqu'a la température de 260°C.

Aux températures supérieures & 400°C en présence d’air, une réaction exothermigue
peut se produire avec dégagement de dioxyde de soufre.

Dégagement de sulfure d'hydrogéne au contact des acides.

Produits de décomposition :

Sulfure d'hydrogéne - au contact des acides
Dioxyde de soufre - par combustion

11, INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Toxicité digue

Administration orale {rat) LD50 ] > 10.000 mg/kg
Administration cutanée
a) irritation primaire (lapin) ; aucune
b) irritation différée (cobaye) conc. 6.25% : aucune
Effets mutagénes : aucun
Effets tératologigues : aucun

12, INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

L'outremer est un pigment de synthése équivalent & la pierre naturelle Lapis Lazuli.
Il est extrémement stable sauf en milieu acide ot il y a décomposition en produit siliceux
blanc avec dégagement de sulfure d'hydrogéne.

CLB0 - 96 heures - paisson ; > 32.000 mg/kg
W6K : 1
P'averpol Art Products International and Josefine Ast Products Paverpol Ar Products International vo.f.

S e At i Fernpreat o vy © I3 AT A0 T s ] L FE et SRS
are putts of Paverpol Art Products tnternatfonal v, Posthus 45 43283 2G  Burh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Eliminer en respectant les réglementations locales sur les déchets chimiques et emballages souillés.

L' Outremer ne doit pas &tre éliminé la od il y a un risque de contact avec des acides.

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Les pigments d'Outremer ne sont pas classés comme produits dangereux suivant
les réglementations internationdles régissant le stockage ou le transport.

Ne pas transparter avec des acides.

15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

L'Qutremer n'est pas classé comme produit dangerewx.

Les embdilages possédent I'inscription de sécurité:
514 - conserver & |'écart des acides

s29 - ne pas jeter fes résidus ai'égout

16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Bien que les pigments d' Outremer ne soient pas dangereux, la respiration des poussiéres
de toute nature doit étre évitée dans |'intérét général de la santé et de la séeurité.
Utiliser un extracteur de poussiéres ou un masque anti-poussieres si nécessaire (voir § 8).

Les modifications par rapport & Iédition précédente sent indiquées par « * » & gauche de la pege.
Les informations contenues dans cette fiche proviennent de sources que nous considérons étre dignes de foi.

Néanmoins, ailes sont fournies sans aucune garantie, expresse ou tacite, de leur exactitude. Les conditions ou méthodes de manutention, stockage, utilization ou
¢limination du preduit sont hars de netre contrdle et peuvent ne pas &fre du ressort de nos compétences, Cest puur ces raisons entre autres que nous déclinons
Toute responsabilité en cas de perte, dommage ou frais occasionnés par cu li€s d'une manigre quelconque 4 la manutention, au stockage, & Putilisation ou &
Félimination du produit.

Cette FDS a été rédigée et dait Stre utilisde uniquement pour ce produit, Sile produit est utilisé en tant que composant d'un autre produit, les informations s'y
trouvant peuvent ne pas étre applicables,

Paverpol Art Products nternational and Josefine Art Produess  Paverpol &st Producis Internatioan] v.o.f,
are parts of Paverpol Art Products Infernational v.o.f. Posthus 45 4328 26 Bi’zl'g!'lai*;ali‘!lilsi!.‘dcj The Netherlands

e T



S
E ]

£

Be the wtist!

Product Information

Titanium Dioxide

? DV EA @ w?m v \NL i ]

Chem. class Titanium Dioxide

Colour Index Pigment White 6 (77891)
Delivery form Powder -

CAS No. 13463-67-7

This product fuifils the fequirements of EN 12878 catagory A (non’-reinforced materials) and ‘category
B {reinforced materials}). ' : : '

A ‘continuous assay is taken in line with the factory production control (Data are in the inspection
certificate). ’ o : - '

Technical data

TiOA{%) min. 80
Sieve residue (on 40 pm mesh} (%) <0.5
Density (gfem?) approx. 4.0
pH value approx. 7
Solubility in water inscluble

Transport and storage

Protect from atmospheric influences; store under dry conditions; avoid extreme
temperature fluctuations.
Close bag to prevent moisture intake and soiling |

Aprii 2008

Paverpol Art Products International and Josefine Art Produers Paverpol Art Products Internatiopal v.o.f,

- e A . . H . 'y
It pa eI 8 s ‘nal, al v, c b 4 . y n o i B il 1.
are paets of Paverpol Art Products International .o Postbus 45 4328 20 Buigh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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Page 1/4
Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 34

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 08.09.2009

- Product identifier

' Trade name: Titanium Dioxide -
" Application of the substance / the preparation colouring agent

- Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

PAVERPOL
Art Products International
Postbus 45
4328 ZG Burgh Haamstade

* Classification of the substance or mixture

" Labelling according to EU guidelines:
The product is not subject to identification regulations under EC Directives and the Qrdinance on
Hazardous Materials (GefStoityv).

e = R S

* Chemieal characterization: Substances
- Identification humber{s):

" EINECS Number: 236-675-5

* Chemical characterization: Mixtures

- Description: C.i. Pigment White 6 (77891), CAS No. 13463-67-7

- Dangerous components: Void

' Description of first aig measures

" General information No special measures required,
- After inhatation Supply fresh air: consult doctor in case of symptormns.
* After skin contact :
Instantly wash with water and seap and rinse thoroughly.
The product is not skin irritating.
" After eye contact Rinse Opened eye for severat minutes under running water.
- After swallowing In case of persistent symptoms consuit doctor.

" Extinguishing media
* Suitable extinguishing agents
Use fire fighting measures that suit the environment.

{Contd. an page 2
 3[} —_—



Page 2/4

Safety data sheet
according to 1 807/2006/EC, Articie 31

Printing date 17.01.2011 Ravision: 08.09.2009

Trade name: Titanium Dioxide

{Contd. of page 1)
The product is not flammable.

* Additional information ) _ )
Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordance with official regulations,

" Reference to other sections
No dangerous materials are released.
8ee Section 7 for information on safe handling
See Section 8 for information on bersonal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for information on disposal,

- Handiing

- Storage
‘Requirements to be met by storerooms and containers: Store in g dry place.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.
" Further information about storage conditions: Nong,
- Storage class

VCl storage class: 13

(VCI = German Association of the Chemiical Indusiry)
s — ., T

reshold value in air defined by {(MAK value)
General limiting vaius of dust - 3 mg fine dust (measured as the alveolar asroso) content) per m? ajr, (See
TRGS 900 for exemplion provisions. )

- Additional information about design of technicai systems: No further data; see ftem 7.

" Exposure controls
' Personal protective equipment
- General proleciive and hygienic measures
The usual precautionary measures should be adhered io in handling the chemicals,
Titanium dioxide Pigments are not irritant but as all fine powders they can absorb moisture and naturai ojj
from the surface of the skin during prolonged exposure. Prolonged exposure should be avoided by wearing
suitabie protective gloves and clothing.
- Breathing equipment:
Use breathing protection with high concentrations,
EN 149: FFpP2
' Protection of hands;
Requirements according to EN 420
Check protective gloves prior to each use for their proper condition,
Preventive skin protection by use of skin-protecting agenis is recommended.
- Materiai of gloves
Poiychioroprene
Mechanical resistance: Levet 1,22 2 {EN 388) :
' Penetration time of glove material vajue for the permeation: Level » 1 (EN 420)

" Eye protection: Safety glasses
{Contd. on page 3)
 35 ==
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Prinfing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 08.09.2008
MM

Trade name: Titanium Dioxide

{Contd. of page 2)
' Body protection: Protective work clothing.

" information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information

- Appearance:;
Form: Powder
Colour: White

- Smeil; Qdourless

" pH~value (100 g/l) at 20C: 7.0

" Change in condition
Melting point/Melting range; > 1800C
Boiling point/Boiling range:  Not determined

“ Fiash point: Not applicable
' Density at 20C 3.9-4.2 giom®
* Settled apparent density at 20°C 500 - 200 kg/m?

* Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: insoluble

' Reactivity
* Chemical stability

- Conditions to pe avoided: No decomposition if ysed and siored according to specifications,
' Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known

* Hazardous decomposition products: None

e ——

“ Information on toxicological sffects
- Acute toxicity:
" LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification:
LD50/oralfrat: > 10000 mgrfkg
LD50/dermal/rapbit: > 10060 mg/kg
LC5D (4h)inhalative/rat: > 6,8 mg/i
* Primary irritant effect;
" on the skin: No irmtant effact.
"on the eye: Eye exposure (to dust) may produce irritation
- Sensitization: Ng sensitizing effect known,

 Further information; .
; {Centd, on page 4)



Page 4/4
Safety data sheet

accerding to 1907/2006/EC, Article 24

Printing date 17.01.2011 Revision: 08.09.2009

Trade name: Titanium Dioxide ‘
—— M_M
{Contd. of page 3)

Carcinogenicity: In February 2006 IARC concluded, "There is inadequate evidence in human

s for the
carcinogenicity of titanium dioxide.” Based on rat inhatation studiss IARC concluded that the

re is "sufficient
evidence in experimental animals for the carcinogenicity of titanium dioxide", IARC's overall evaluation was

This conclusion wag based on IARC's guidelines which require such a classification i two or more
independent studiss in one species carried out gt differan

different protocols show evidence of tumors.

ttimes or in different laboratories or under

' Persistence and degradability
The product is insoluble in water, chemically inert and practically non-biodegradable,

- Additional ecological information:

- General notes:

" Waste treatment methods
' Recommendation May be disposed of in a
" European waste catalogue

For disposal within the EC, the appropriate code according to the European Waste Catalogue (Ewe)
should be used. it is among the tasks of the polluter to assign the waste 1p waste codes specific to
industrial sectors and Processes according to the European Waste Catalogue.

" Uncleaned Packagings:
" Recommendation: Disposail must be made according to official regutations.

Pproved landfills provided local regulations are observed,

. TransportlAdditional information:

No hazardous good according to transport reguiations.
Keep separated from foodstuffs.

' Bepartment issuing data specification sheet: Laboratory

M\\GBW
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FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

OCRE JAUNE FONCE (JFLES) / ya”@w ochee

1. IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE / PREPARATION ET DE LA
SOCIETE / ENTREPRISE

ldentification de la substance ou de la préparation

Nom du produit OCRE JAUNE FONCE (JFLES)

Utilisation du produit Matiére colorante

2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

La substance n’est pas classée comme dangereuse selon la Directive 67/548/CEE et ses
amendements.

Pour plus de détails sur les conséquences en termes de santé et les symptomes, reportez-vous &
la section 11.

La substance n'est pas soumise 4 la réglementation REACH conformément & I'annexe V (art
3.39)

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPQOSANTS

Cl: Y43

Composition : Si02 + Al203 + Fe203
Substance/ preparation : Substance
Numéros cas : néant
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Numéros sinecs : néant

A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce produit ne contient pas d'ingrédients dangereux pour
necessiter une déclaration dans cette section, conformément aux réglements de PUE ou aux

reglements nationaux.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

Premier secours

inhalation

Ingestion
Contact avec la peau

Transporter la personne incommodée & l'air frais.
En cas d’évanouissement, placer la personne en
position tatérale de sécurité.

Aucune mesure spéciale requise

Rincer immediatement les yeux a grande eau, en
soulevant de temps en temps les paupiéres.
Verifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et
dans ce cas les lui enlever.

En cas d’irritation, consulter un médecin.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L’INCENDIE

Movyens d'extinction
Utilisable

Non utilisable

Risques particuliers liés & Pexposition au produit
Equipement de protection spécial pour le
personnel prepose a la lutte contre incendie

En cas d'incendie, asperger d'eau {en brouillard),
de mousse, de poudre chimique seche ou de gaz
carbonique

Aucun

Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d’explosion

Les pompiers devront porter un équipement de
protection approprié ainsi qu'un masque.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE REJET ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles
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Aucune initiafive ne doit &tre prise qui implique un
risque individuel ou en I'absence de formation
appropriée. Empécher f'accés aux personnes non
requises et ne portant pas de vétements de
protection. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Revétir un équipement de protection individuelle




approprié.

Précautions relatives a 'environnement Eviter la dispersion et I'écoulement du produit
repandu ainsi que le contact avec le sol, le milieu
aquatique environnant, les égouts ou conduits
d'évacuations. Informer les autorités compétentes
en cas de poliution de 'environnement par le
produit.

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Manipulation Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Stockage Aucune mesure spéciale n'est requise
Matériaux d’emballage Utiliser 'emballage d’origine

8. CONTROLE DE L’EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Valeurs limites d’exposition Non disponible

Mesures d’hygigne Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage
apres avoir manipuler le produit.

Protection respiratoire Recommandé : masque de protection anti-
poussiere

Protection des mains Recommandé : gants

Protection des yeux Utiliser une protection oculaire conforme & une
norme approuvéee

Protection de la peau L'equipement de protection personnel pour le

corps devra étre choisi en fonction de la tache 3
realiser ainsi que des risques encourus, et it est
recommandé de le faire valider par un spécialiste
avant de procéder a la manipulation du produit.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

informations générales

Aspect

Etat physique Solide [poudre]
Couleur Jaune

Odeur Inodore
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Informations importantes relatives i la santé, a [a sécurité et 3 Fenvironnement

pH 7

Point de fusion 1340 °c

Densité apparente 594 gl

Solubilité Insoluble dans l'eau froide

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

Stabilité le produit est stable

Temperature de décomposition —

Conditions a éviter Aucune condition

Produits de décomposition dangereux dans des conditions normales de stockage et

d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition
dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

1. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Tout effet de toxicité chronique ou de sensibilisation est pratiquement exclu du fait
que Pocre solide est un minerai naturel de la surface terrestre et, 3 I'état dissous,
un constitzant naturel et indispensable de 'eau dans la nature.

12, INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

L'ocre est, a I'état solide, un constituant minéral, naturel de fa terre. A | I'état dissous, la substance est un

constituant naturel et indispensable des eaux dans la nature. On peut donc exclure des effets défavorables pour
Penvironnement. L'ocre ne peut pas étre biodégradé.

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

Methodes d'élimination des déchets Verifier 'aptitude du produit & étre réutilisé. Les
déchets et emballages vides non nettoyés doivent
étre emballes ou fermes, étiquetés et évacués
vers un centre de destruction ou de recyclage en
respectant la tégislation nationale en vigueur.
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Consulter le fabricant en cas de quantités
importantes. En cas de réexpédition de récipients
vides non nettoyés, signaler au destinataire les
risques
éventuels encourus du fait des résidus du produit.
Pour ['élimination au sein de I'UE, utiliser le code
déchet en vigueur selon Ia fiste Européenne des
déchets { LED). Tout producteur de  déchets est
entre autres tenu de classer ses déchets selon le
code de catégorie et de procédé de la Liste
Européenne des Déchets.

( LED).

Déchets dangereux A la connaissance actuelle du fournisseur, ce

produit n'est pas
considéré comme un déchet dangereux tel que
défini par la directive
UE 91/689/CEE

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Réglementation Numéro Nom d'expédition Classe PG Etiquette Autres informations

ONU
ADRRID noh réglementé
GGVSE non réglementé
ADNR non réglementé
iIMDG non réglementé
IATA non réglementg

PG : groupe d'emballage

Non dangereux pour le transport
Ce produit n'est pas soumis a étiquetage
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15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

Réglementation de ['union Européenne

Determinée en accord avec les directives de 'UE 67/548/EEC et 1999/45/EC (y compris les
amendements), la classification et 'étiquetage prennent en compte fusage prévu du produit.

Applications industrielles

Phrases de risque Ce produit n'est pas classé selon Ia l&gislation de I'Union européenne

Réglementations nationales

Code de la Sécurité Sociale , Art. L4611 aL 461- 7 ( France) : non concemé
Stockage- Rubrique(s) des ICPE { France) : 2517

Arrété du 11 Juillet 1977 , fixant la liste des travaux nécessitant une surveillance médicale spéciale: non
concemsa.

16. AUTRES DONNEES

Historigue
Date d'impression le 26 aofit 2008
Date d'édition le 26av0t 2008

Date de la précédente édition 2003

Avis au lecteur

Les informations portées sont basées sur 'état actue! des connaissances. Cette fiche de données de
sécurité décrit le produit sous le seul aspect de fa sécurité. Les données ci- dessus n'ont pas valeur de
garantie concernant la composition, les propriétés ou la performance des produits.
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VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIEBLAD

Uitgave: 2-8-2004 ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

u-landelsnaam: Kalkgeel i f/

Blad: Tvan2 ' o arUSt:
: - yiiow e th

1. Indentificatie van de stof of het preparaat en van de onderneming.

Productnaam: Kalkgeel

Artikelnummer: 2004054

Gebruiksdoeleinde van de stof/mengsel: Pigment

ldentificatie onderneming:

PAVERPOL
Art Products International
Postbus 45
4328 ZG Burgh Haamsteds

2. Identificatie van de gevaren.
N.v.t.

3. Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen.
C.I. : Pigement Yellow 74/11741 op mineraalbasis. CAS 471-34-1
CAS nr. 6538-31-2

4. Eerstehulpmaatregelen.
Na inhalatie: breng de patient buiten in de frisse lucht.

Na contact met de ogen: spoelen onder stromende water.
Na contact met de huid: was met water en zeep.

Na inname: indien geslikt laat de patiént veel water drinken en behandel met een braakmiddei.

5. Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen.
Dit product is niet brandbaar. Er is geen aanverwante giftig effect.
Buitengewone brand en ontploffingsgevaren: geen.

Paverpol Art Products Internationat and Josefine Ast Praducts Paverpol Art Products International vo.f.
are parts of Paverpol At Products International v.o.. Posthus 45 4328 26 Burgh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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ARLT PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

Bandelsnaam: Kalkgeel

Blad: 2van3 5@ éﬁ@ af&f/@f/

6. Maatregelen bij accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het preperaat.
Persoonlijke beveiliging: opruimen met gepaste persoonlijke bescherming.
Milieumaatregelen: dit product vormt geen gevaar voor het milieu.

7. Hantering en opslag.
Opslaan in een droge, goed geventileerde ruimte.
Vermijd teveei stofproductie. Gebruik gewone voorzieningen tegen stof.

In geval van morsen of vrijkomen van de stof: bevochtigen alvorens schoonmaken om
stofvorming te voorkomen.

8. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming.
Adembaling/ cog/ hand bescherming: niet nodig.

Draag een stofmakeer in stoffige ruimtes.

TLV-TWA = mg/m3.

9. Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
VVorm: poeder.

Geur: geen.

pH: 6-9.

Oplosbaarheid in water: niet in water oplosbaar.
Soortelijk gewicht (H,0 = 1): ca. 0,800.

Kook- /smelt- /viampunt: n.v.t.
Brandbaarheid/zelfbrandbaarheid: geen.
Blusmiddelen: geen beperkingen.

10. Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

Stabiliteit: stabiel onder gewone gebruiks- en opslagtoestanden.
Gevaarlijke reacties: geen.

11. Toxicologische informatie
Dit product is niet giftig.
Acute vergiftiging per mond: LD50(rat) > 5 g/kg.

Paverpol Ast Products International and Josefine Art Products Paverpel Art Products Tnternacional v.of.
are parts of Paverpol Art Products International v.of. Posthus 45 4328 7G  Buroh-Haamstede, The Netherlands
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ART PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

|Hande|snaam: Kalkgeel

Blad: Ivan 3 3@ fée/ Wof{gt‘/

12. Milieu-informatie
Dit product is niet gevaarlijk voor het milieu.

13. Instructies voor verwijdering

Raadpleeg een plaatselijke deskundige omtrent het verwijderen van deze stof.
Verwijder volgens officiéle nationale en plaatselijke verordeningen betreffende chemische afval.

14. Informatie met betrekking tot vervoer
Geen beperkingen.

15. Wettelijke verplichte informatie

Dit product is niet als een gevaarlijk goed gekwalificeerd en is vrijgesteld van verplichte
etikettering binnen het EEC.

Richtlijn 67/548/EEC. Dit is een natuurproduct.

16. Overige informatie

De informatie hierin verwerkt is op de huidige staat van onze kennis gebaseerd.
Desalniettemin is deze informatie verstrekt zonder enige vorm van aansprakelijkheid.

Alle door ons verstrekie gegevens worden naar beste weten verstrekt en zijn ontleend aan eigen metingen, dan wel gebasseerd

op gegevens verstrekt door onze leveranciers.
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Revision date: 03-03-2011 NAME: PAVERCOLOR. Product code: all colors metallic
HMIS: Health: 0 Flammability: O Reactivity: 0 Personal production: 0

SECTION 2 Hazardous ingredients/information:

Components CAS no Approx % OSHA TWA ACGIH TLV OTHER
Mg/m3 mg/m3
Titanium dioxide 1317-80-2 38,5  10q 10q n/a
Mica 12001-26-2 60.5 3¢ 3c n/a
Tin oxide 18282-10-5 011 2 2 n/a
Graphite 7782-42-5 15h 2.5¢ n/a
Chromium hydroxide 1308-14-1 n/a
Iron Oxide FE 203 1309-37-1 10d Su nfa

c. respirable dust
q. total dust and containing no asbestos and <1% free silica
nfa = not available

SECTION 3: Physical & Chemical Characteristics

Boiling range: Not applie deg. C Vapor Density: not applicable
Evaporation rate: Not applicable ‘ Percent Volatile by WT; 0.0
Page 2
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SECTION 4: Fire & explosion data
Flash point: n/a deg f Method: not applicable LEl.:nfa UEL: n/a
Extinguishing media: Alcohol foam, carbon dioxide, dry chemical
Special fire fighting procedures: n/a

Unusual fire and explosion hazards: not applicable

SECTION 5
Physical Hazards {reactivity data)

Stability: Strable Conditions to avoid: not applicable

incompatablity: not applicable
Hazardous decomposition: Carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide

Hazardous polymerization: will not occur

SECTION &
Health hazard
Acute: Persistent cough, possible difficulty in breathing

Chronic: not recognized

Medical Conditions Generally Aggravated by explosure: No known other than those which could he
aggravated by dust exposure such as respiratory impairment

Emergency and first aid preocedures: consult physician

Routes of entry: eyes, inhalation, ingestion

SECTION 7

Special precautions and spill/leak procedures

Precautions tob e taken in storage and handling: avoid heavy dussing, store in dry place
Other precautions: not applicable
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Step tob e taken if material is released or spilled: general cleaning

Waste disposal: follow local, state and federal regulations

SECTION 8

Special protection information/control measure

Respiratory Protection: approved dust respirator

Ventilation: provide general dilution or local exhaust ventilation
Eye protection: safety glasses

Protective gloves: not applicable

Other protective equipment: safety eye wash station

Work and hygienic practices: follow general industrial hygiene

END
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